




























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

A. REVENUES 

1) LCFF Sources 

2) Federal Revenue 

3) Other State Revenue 

4) Other Local Revenue 

5\ TOTAL REVENUES 

B. EXPENDITURES 

1) Certificated Salaries 

2) Classified Salaries 

3) Employee Benefits 

4) Books and Supplies 

5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 

6) Capital Outlay 

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 

Costs) 

8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 

9\ TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 

OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER 
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B91 

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

1) lnterfund Transfers 

a) Transfers In 

b) Transfers Out 

2) Other Sources/Uses 

a) Sources 

b) Uses 

3) Contributions 

4) TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reportmg Software 2021.2 0 
File fund1-d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Building Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Obiect Codes /Al !Bl /Cl 

8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8600-8799 0.00 0.00 23,274.76 

0.00 0.00 23 274.76 

1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4000-4999 13.446.00 13,446.00 0.00 

5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6000-6999 28 141 027.00 28 141 027.00 2,562 339.25 

7100-7299. 

7400-7499 0.00 0.00 279,999.75 

7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 

28 154 473.00 28 154 473.00 2 842 339.00 

(28 154 473.00\ (28 154 473.00\ (2 819 064.24\ 

8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Page 1 

Projected Year 
Totals 

/DI 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

13,446.00 

0.00 

28,141 027.00 

0.00 

0.00 

28 154 473.00 

(28 154 4 73.00\ 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 211 

'%0iff 

Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

/El /Fl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Oescriotion 

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND 

BALANCE IC + D41 

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES 

1) Beginning Fund Balance 

a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 

b) Audit Adjustments 

c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1 a+ F1 b) 

d) Other Restatements 

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1 e) 

Components of Ending Fund Balance 

a) Nonspendable 

Revolving Cash 

Stores 

Prepaid 1tems 

All Others 

b) Legally Restricted Balance 

c) Committed 

Stabilization Arrangements 

Other Commitments 

d) Assigned 

Other Assignments 
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated 

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

Unassianed/Unaoorooriated Amount 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021.2 0 
File. fundi-d {Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Building Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Obiect Codes /Al 181 IC\ 

(28 154 473.00) 128 154 473.00) 12 819 064.24 

9791 28 301,332.00 29 824,041.00 

9793 0.00 0.00 

28 301,332.00 29,824,041.00 

9795 0.00 0.00 

28,301,332.00 29,824,041.00 

146 859.00 1 669,568.00 

9711 0.00 0.00 

9712 0.00 0.00 

9713 0.00 0.00 

9719 0.00 0.00 

9740 146,859.00 1 669,568.00 

9750 0.00 0.00 

9760 0.00 0.00 

9780 0.00 oJ 

9789 0.00 0.00 

9790 0.00 0.00 

Page 2 

Projected Year 
Totals 

ID\ 

128 154 473.00 

29,824 041.00 

0.00 

29,824,041.00 

0.00 

29 824,041.00 

1,669,568.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1 669 568.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 211 

% Diff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

/El /Fl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Description 

FEDERAL REVENUE 

FEMA 

All Other Federal Revenue 

TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 

OTHER STATE REVENUE 

Tax Relief Subventions 

Restricted Levies Other 

Homeowners' Exemptions 

Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 

All Other State Revenue 

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 

County and District Taxes 

Other Restricted Levies 

Secured Roll 

Unsecured Roll 

Prior Years' Taxes 

Supplemental Taxes 

Non-Ad Valorem Taxes 

Parcel Taxes 

Other 

Community Redevelopment Funds 

Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 

Penalties and Interest from Delinquent 

Non-LCFF Taxes 

Sales 

Sale of EquipmenUSupplies 

Leases and Rentals 

Interest 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 

Other Local Revenue 

All Other Local Revenue 

All Other Transfers In from All Others 

TOTAL OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 

ITr'ITIII OC\ICN\JFS 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021 2 O 
Fife: fund1-d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Building Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Obiect Codes /Al /Bl /Cl 

8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8660 0.00 0.00 23,274.76 

8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 23 274.76 

0.00 0.00 23 274.76 

Page 3 

Projected Year 
Totals 

IDl 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 211 

% Diff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

/El /Fl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descrintion 

CLASSIFIED SALARIES 

Classified Support Salaries 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 

Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 

Other Classified Salaries 

TOTAL CLASSIFIED SALARIES 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

STRS 

PERS 

OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 

Health and Welfare Benefits 

Unemployment Insurance 

Workers' Compensation 

OPES, Allocated 

OPES, Active Employees 

Other Employee Benefits 

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 

Books and Other Reference Materials 

Materials and Supplies 

Noncapitalized Equipment 

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERA TING EXPENDITURES 

Subagreements for Services 

Travel and Conferences 

Insurance 

Operations and Housekeeping Services 

Resource Codes 

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 

Transfers of Direct Costs 

Transfers of Direct Costs - lnterfund 

Professional/Consulting Services and 
Operating Expenditures 

Communications 

TOTAL SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 

California Dept of Education 
SACS F1nanc1al Reporting Software 2021.2 0 
File fund1-d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Building Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Obiect Codes IA\ 18\ IC\ 

2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4300 13,446.00 13,446.00 0.00 

4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 

13 446.00 13,446.00 0.00 

5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5600 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5800 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Page4 

Projected Year 
Totals 

ID\ 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

13 446.00 

0.00 

13 446.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 211 

% Diff 
Difference Column 
{Col B & D) B&D 

IE\ IF\ 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Land 

Land Improvements 

Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 

Books and Media for New School Libraries 

or Major Expansion of School Libraries 

Equipment 

Equipment Replacement 

Lease Assets 

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs} 

Other Transfers Out 

All Other Transfers Out to All Others 

Debt Service 

Repayment of State School Building Fund 

Aid - Proceeds from Bonds 

Debt Service - Interest 

Other Debt Service - Principal 

Resource Codes 

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excludino Transfers of Indirect Costs) 

TOTAi FXPENDITURES 

Cahforn1a Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021.2.0 
File fund1-d {Rev 04/23/2021) 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Building Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Object Codes (Al (Bl (Cl 

6100 121,766.00 121,766.00 0.00 

6170 79,720.00 79 720.00 8 664.00 

6200 26,279,989.00 26 279 989.00 2 553 675.25 

6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6400 1 659 552.00 1,659 552.00 0.00 

6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 

28,141,027.00 28,141,027.00 2,562,339.25 

7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7435 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7438 0.00 0.00 279,999.75 

7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 279 999.75 

28 154 473.00 28 154 4 73.00 2 842 339.00 

Page 5 

Projected Year 
Totals 

(Dl 

121 766.00 

79 720.00 

26 279,989.00 

0.00 

1 659 552.00 

0.00 

0.00 

28,141,027.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

28 154 473.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 211 

¾Diff 

Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

(El !Fl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

Printed 3/412022 10 26 AM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 

Other Authorized lnterfund Transfers In 

la\ TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 

To: State School Building Fund/ 

County School Facilities Fund 

Other Authorized lnterfund Transfers Out 

lb\ TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 

OTHER SOURCES/USES 

SOURCES 

Proceeds 
Proceeds from Sale of Bonds 

Proceeds from Disposal of 

Capital Assets 

Other Sources 

County School Building Aid 

Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 

Long-Term Debt Proceeds 

Proceeds from Certificates of Participation 

Proceeds from Leases 

Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 

All Other Financing Sources 

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 

USES 

Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 

All Other Financing Uses 

(d) TOTAL, USES 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 

Contributions from Restricted Revenues 

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

(a - b + C - d + e) 

California Dept of Educatwn 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021.2.0 
File fund1-d{Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Building Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Ob"ect Codes lAI lBI lC\ 

8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8951 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8961 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Page6 

Projected Year 
Totals 

lD\ 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 211 

% Dlff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

IE\ IF\ 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

o,oo ___ _QJ!°[o 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Resource 

9010 

Description 

Other Restricted Local 

Total, Restricted Balance 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: fundi-d (Rev 04/18/2012) 

Second Interim 
Building Fund 

Exhibit: Restricted Balance Detail 

Page 1 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 211 

2021/22 

Projected Year Totals 

1,669,568.00 

1,669,568.00 

Printed: 3/4/2022 10:26 AM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Oescriotion 

A.REVENUES 

1) LCFF Sources 

2) Federal Revenue 

3) Other State Revenue 

4) Other Local Revenue 

5lTOTAL REVENUES 

B. EXPENDITURES 

1) Certificated Salaries 

2) Classified Salaries 

3) Employee Benefits 

4) Books and Supplies 

5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 

6) Capital Outlay 

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 

Costs) 

8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 

91 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 

OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER 

FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - 89) 

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

1) lnterfund Transfers 

a) Transfers ln 

b) Transfers Out 

2) Other Sources/Uses 

a) Sources 

b) Uses 

3) Contributions 

4l TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021.2 0 
File. fundi-d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Capital Facilities Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Obiect Codes /Al /Bl /Cl 

8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8600-8799 950 000.00 950 000.00 577 988.08 

950 000,00 950 000.00 577 988.08 

1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5000-5999 155,000.00 155,000.00 119 539.40 

6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0,00 

7100-7299, 

7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0,00 

7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 

155 000.00 155 000.00 119 539.40 

795 000.00 795 000.00 458 448.68 

8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0,00 

7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7630-7699 
------- ____ JLOO __ 0.00 _ 0.00 

8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Page 1 

Projected Year 
Totals 

/Dl 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

950 000.00 

950 000.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

155,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

155 000.00 

795 000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o._oo 
---

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 251 

¾Diff 

Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

/El /Fl 

0,00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0,00 0.0% 

0,00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

I 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 O.f)o/.i: 

0.00 0,0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND 

BALANCE (C + D4) 

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES 

1) Beginning Fund Balance 

a) As of July 1 • Unaudited 

b) Audit Adjustments 

c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1 b) 

d) Other Restatements 

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1 d) 

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1 e) 

Components of Ending Fund Balance 

a) Nonspendable 

Revolving Cash 

Stores 

Prepaid Items 

All Others 

b) Legally Restricted Balance 

c) Committed 

Stabilization Arrangements 

Other Commitments 

d) Assigned 

Other Assignments 
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated 

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

Unassianed/Unanorooriated Amount 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software- 2021.2.0 
File. fund1-d {Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Capital Facilities Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

ob·ect Codes IA\ (B\ (C\ 

795 ODO.DO 795 000.00 458 448.68 

9791 7 659 352.00 7,491 648.00 

9793 0.00 0.00 

7,659 352.00 7,491,648.00 

9795 0.00 0.00 

7 659 352.00 7,491 648.00 

8 454 352.00 8,286 648.00 

9711 0.00 0.00 

9712 0.00 0.00 

9713 0.00 0.00 

9719 0.00 0.00 

9740 8,454 352.00 8,286,648.00 

9750 0.00 0.00 

9760 0.00 o.oo I 

9780 0.00 0.00 

9789 0.00 0.00 

9790 0.00 0.00 

Page2 

Projected Year 
Totals 

ID) 

795 ODO.DO 

7 491 648.00 

0.00 

7 491,648.00 

0.00 

7,491,648.00 

8,286,648.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

8 286 648.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
�---

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 251 

¾Diff 

Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

/El /Fl 

0.00 0,0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

OTHER STATE REVENUE 

Tax Relief Subventions 
Restricted Levies - Other 

Homeowners' Exemptions 

Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 

All Other State Revenue 

TOTAL OTHER STATE REVENUE 

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 

County and District Taxes 

Other Restricted Levies 

Secured Roll 

Unsecured Roll 

Prior Years' Taxes 

Supplemental Taxes 

Non-Ad Valorem Taxes 
Parcel Taxes 

Other 

Community Redevelopment Funds 
Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 

Penalties and Interest from Delinquent 

Non-LCFF Taxes 

Sales 

Sale of Equipment/Supplies 

Interest 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 

Fees and Contracts 

Mitigation/Developer Fees 

Other Local Revenue 

AU Other Local Revenue 

All Other Transfers In from All Others 

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Cahfomia Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021.2.0 
File fundi-d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Capital Facilities Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Ob"ect Codes (Al (Bl (Cl 

8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8625 300,000.00 300,000.00 443,976.38 

8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8660 150,000.00 150,000.00 9,674.52 

8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8681 500,000.00 500 000.00 124 337.18 

8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 

950,000.00 950 000.00 577,988.08 

950 000.00 950 000.00 577 988.08 

Page 3 

Projected Year 

Totals 
(Dl 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

300,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

150,000.00 

0.00 

500 000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

950,000.00 

950 000.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 251 

¾Diff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

(El (Fl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

O.OQ -· ___ ._D.,0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

CERTIFICATED SALARIES 

Other Certificated Salaries 

TOTAL CERTIFICATED SALARIES 

CLASSIFIED SALARIES 

Classified Support Salaries 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 

Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 

Other Classified Salaries 

TOTAL CLASSIFIED SALARIES 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

STRS 

PERS 

OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 

Health and Welfare Benefits 

Unemployment Insurance 

Workers' Compensation 

OPEB, Allocated 

OPEB, Active Employees 

Other Employee Benefits 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 

Books and Other Reference Materials 

Materials and Supplies 

Noncapitalized Equipment 

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 

Subagreements for Services 

Travel and Conferences 

Insurance 

Operations and Housekeeping Services 

Resource Codes 

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 

Transfers of Direct Costs 

Transfers of Direct Costs - lnterfund 

Professional/Consulting Services and 

Operating Expenditures 

Communications 

TOTAL SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021.2 0 
File: fundi-d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Capital Facilities Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

ObiectCodes /Al /Bl /Cl 

1900 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

4100 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5600 140 000.00 140 000.00 119,539.40 

5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5800 15 000.00 15 000.00 0.00 

5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 

155,000.00 155,000.00 119,539.40 

Page4 

Projected Year 
Totals 

ID\ 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

140,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

15,000.00 

0.00 

155,000.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 251 

% Diff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

/El /Fl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Oescriotion 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Land 

Land Improvements 

Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 

Books and Media for New School Libraries 
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 

Equipment 

Equipment Replacement 

Lease Assets 

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 

Other Transfers Out 

All Other Transfers Out to All Others 

Debt Service 

Debt Service - Interest 

Other Debt Service - Principal 

Resource Codes 

TOTAL OTHER OUTGO fexcludina Transfers of Indirect Costs) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021 2.0 
File: fund1-d (Rev 04/2312021) 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Capital Facilities Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

B oard Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Ob"ect Codes (Al (Bl (C) 

6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

155 000.00 155 000.00 119 539.40 

Page 5 

Projected Year 
Totals 

ID) 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

155 000.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 251 

% Diff 
Difference Column 

(Col B & D) B&D 
IE\ IFI 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 

Other Authorized lnterfund Transfers In 

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 

To: State School Building Fund/ 

County School Facilities Fund 

Other Authorized lnterfund Transfers Out 

/bl TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 

OTHER SOURCES/USES 

SOURCES 

Proceeds 

Proceeds from Disposal of 

Capital Assets 

Other Sources 

Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 

Long-Term Debt Proceeds 

Proceeds from Certificates of Participation 

Proceeds from Leases 

Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 

All Other Financing Sources 

/cl TOTAL SOURCES 

USES 

Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 

All Other Financing Uses 

Id\ TOTAL, USES 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 

Contributions from Restricted Revenues 

/el TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS 

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

(a - b + C - d + e) 

Ca!Jfornia Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File. fundi-d {Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Capital Facilities Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Obiect Codes IA\ /Bl IC\ 

8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Page6 

Projected Year 
Totals 

ID\ 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 251 

¾Diff 

Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

IE\ IF\ 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Resource 

9010 

Description 

Other Restricted Local 

Total, Restricted Balance 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: fundi-d (Rev 04/18/2012) 

Second Interim 
Capital Facilities Fund 

Exhibit: Restricted Balance Detail 

Page 1 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 251 

2021/22 

Projected Year Totals 

8,286,648.00 

8,286,648.00 

Printed: 3/4/2022 10:26 AM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

A. REVENUES 

1) LCFF Sources 

2) Federal Revenue 

3) other State Revenue 

4) Other Local Revenue 

5l TOTAL REVENUES 

B. EXPENDITURES 

1) Certificated Salaries 

2) Classified Salaries 

3) Employee Benefits 

4) Books and Supplies 

5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 

6) Capital Outlay 

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 

Costs) 

8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 

9l TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 

OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER 

FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (AS -B91 

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

1) lnterfund Transfers 

a) Transfers In 

b) Transfers Out 

2) Other Sources/Uses 
a) Sources 

b) Uses 

3) Contributions 

41 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021.2 0 
File· fund1-d {Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
County School Facilities Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Original Budget 
Obiect Codes (Al 

8010-8099 0.00 

8100-8299 0.00 

8300-8599 0.00 

8600-8799 200 000.00 

200 000.00 

1000-1999 0.00 

2000-2999 0.00 

3000-3999 0.00 

4000-4999 0.00 

5000-5999 0.00 

6000-6999 0.00 

7100-7299, 

7400-7499 0.00 

7300-7399 0.00 

0.00 

200 000.00 

8900-8929 0.00 

7600-7629 0.00 

8930-8979 0.00 

7630-7699 0.00 

8980-8999 0.00 

0.00 

Page 1 

Board Approved 
Operating Budget 

(Bl 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

200 000.00 

200 000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

200 000.00 

- --

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Actuals To Date 
(Cl 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

12 740.88 

12 740.88 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

12 740.88 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

P rojected Year 
Totals 

(Dl 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

200 000.00 

200 000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

200 000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 351 

% Diff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

/El (Fl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

O.OQ_ __M% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND 

BALANCE IC + D41 

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES 

1) Beginning Fund Balance 

a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 

b) Audit Adjustments 

c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1 b) 

d) Other Restatements 

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 

Components of Ending Fund Balance 

a) Nonspendable 

Revolving Cash 

Stores 

Prepaid Items 

All Others 

b) Legally Restricted Balance 

c) Committed 

Stabilization Arrangements 

Other Commitments 

d) Assigned 

Other Assignments 
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated 

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

Unassianed/Unaoorooriated Amount 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021 2 0 
File. fund1-d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
County School Facilities Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Obiect Codes IA\ 181 IC\ 

200 000,00 200 000.00 12 740.88 

9791 10 004,096.00 9,860,634.00 

9793 0.00 0.00 

10 004 ,096.00 9 860,634.00 

9795 0.00 0.00 

10,004 096.00 9,860,634.00 

10 204,096,00 10,060,634.00 

9711 0,00 0,00 

9712 0.00 0.00 

9713 0.00 0.00 

9719 0.00 0.00 

9740 10 204,096.00 10 060,634.00 

9750 0.00 0.00 

9760 0.00 0.00 

9780 0.00 �---9.cQQ_ 

9789 0.00 0.00 

9790 0.00 0.00 

Page2 

Projected Year 
Totals 

ID\ 

200 000.00 

9 860 634.00 

0,00 

9 860 634.00 

0.00 

9 860,634.00 

10 060 634.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

10 060 634.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 351 

¾Diff 

Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

/El IF\ 

0.00 0.0% 

0,00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

FEDERAL REVENUE 

All other Federal Revenue 

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE 

OTHER STATE REVENUE 

School Facilities Apportionments 

Pass-Through Revenues from State Sources 

All Other State Revenue 

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 

Sales 

Sale of Equipment/Supplies 

Leases and Rentals 

Interest 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 

Other Local Revenue 

All Other Local Revenue 

All Other Transfers In from All Others 

TOTAL,OTHER LOCALREVENUE 

TOTAL REVENUES 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021 2 0 
File: fund1·d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
County School Facilities Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Obiect Codes /Al /Bl /Cl 

8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8545 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8587 0.00 0 00 0.00 

8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8660 200 ODO.DO 200,000.00 12,740.88 

8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 

200,000.00 200,000.00 12 740.88 

200 ODO.DO 200 000.00 12 740.88 

Page3 

Projected Year 
Totals 

IOI 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

200,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

200 ODO.DO 

200 ODO.DO 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 351 

¾ Diff 

Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

/El IF\ 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

CLASSIFIED SALARIES 

Classified Support Salaries 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 

Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 

Other Classified Salaries 

TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

STRS 

PERS 

OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 

Health and Welfare Benefits 

Unemployment Insurance 

Workers' Compensation 

OPES, Allocated 

OPES, Active Employees 

Other Employee Benefits 

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

BOOKS ANO SUPPLIES 

Books and Other Reference Materials 

Materials and Supplies 

Noncapitalized Equipment 

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 

SERVICES ANO OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 

Subagreements for Services 

Travel and Conferences 

Insurance 

Operations and Housekeeping Services 

Resource Codes 

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 

Transfers of Direct Costs 

Transfers of Direct Costs - lnterfund 

Professional/Consulting Services and 
Operating Expenditures 

Communications 

TOTAL, SERVICES ANO OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 

Caltforrna Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021 2 0 
File fund1-d {Rev 04/23/2021) 

2021-22 Second Interim 
County School Facilities Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

ob·ect Codes {A) {Bl {Cl 

2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5600 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5710 0,00 0.00 0,00 

5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5800 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Page ,i 

Projected Year 
Totals 

{DI 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 351 

% Oiff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & 0) B&O 

{E) {Fl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.01"io 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

Printed. 3/4/2022 10 27 AM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Description 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Land 

Land Improvements 

Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 

Books and Media for New School Libraries 
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 

Equipment 

Equipment Replacement 

Lease Assets 

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 

Other Transfers Out 

Transfers of Pass�Through Revenues 
To Districts or Charter Schools 

To County Offices 

To JPAs 

All Other Transfers Out to All Others 

Debt Service 

Debt Service - Interest 

Other Debt Service - Principal 

Resource Codes 

TOTAL OTHER OUTGO (excludinn Transfers of Indirect Costs, 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021 2 0 
F1!e. fundi·d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

2021-22 Second Interim 
County School Facilities Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Obiect Codes IA\ 181 IC\ 

6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Page 5 

Projected Year 
Totals 

ID\ 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 351 

¾Diff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

(El (Fl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 --� 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Description 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 

To: State School Building Fund/ 

County School Facilities Fund 

From: All Other Funds 

Other Authorized lnterfund Transfers In 

/al TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 

To: State School Building Fund/ 

County School Facilities Fund 

Other Authorized lnterfund Transfers Out 

/bl TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 

OTHER SOURCES/USES 

SOURCES 

Proceeds 

Proceeds from Disposal of 

Capital Assets 

Other Sources 

Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 

Long-Term Debt Proceeds 

Proceeds from Certificates of Participation 

Proceeds from Leases 

Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 

All Other Financing Sources 

/cl TOTAL SOURCES 

USES 

Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 

id\ TOTAL, USES 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 

Contributions from Restricted Revenues 

/el TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS 

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

(a - b + c - d + e) 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021.2 0 
File· fundi-d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
County School Facilities Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Act uals To Date 

Obiect Codes IAI IBI rc1 

8913 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Page6 

Projected Year 

Totals 
/DI 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 351 

% Diff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

IEI lfl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0 00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

Printed 3/4/2022 10 27 AM 
Page 85 of 140 354



Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Resource Description 

Second Interim 
County School Facilities Fund 

Exhibit: Restricted Balance Detail 

7710 State School Facilities Projects 

Total, Restricted Balance 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: fundi-d (Rev 04/18/2012) Page 1 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 351 

2021/22 

Projected Year Totals 

10,060,634.00 

10,060,634.00 

Printed: 3/4/2022 10:27 AM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descrintion 

A. REVENUES 

1) LCFF Sources 

2) Federal Revenue 

3) Other State Revenue 

4) Other Local Revenue 

SlTOTAL REVENUES 

B. EXPENDITURES 

1) Certificated Salaries 

2) Classified Salaries 

3) Employee Benefits 

4) Books and Supplies 

5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 

6) Capital Outlay 

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 

Costs) 

8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 

91 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 

OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER 

FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (AS - 89! 

0, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

1) lnterfund Transfers 

a) Transfers In 

b) Transfers Out 

2) Other Sources/Uses 

a) Sources 

b) Uses 

3) Contributions 

4) TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021.2 0 
F1le: fundi-d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Bond Interest and Redemption Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Ob"ect Codes (Al (Bl (Cl 

8010-8099 0.00 o.oo 0.00 

8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8300-8599 97 229.00 89,477.00 49 541.20 

8600-8799 14 689 025.00 14 133 691.00 9 075,995.44 

14 786 254.00 14 223 168.00 9 125 536.64 

1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7100-7299, 

7400-7499 16 641,951.00 16 641 951.00 16 653 606.74 

7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 

16 641 951.00 16 641 951.00 16 653 606.74 

(1 855 697.00 (2 418 783.00l (7 528 070.10) 

8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Page 1 

Projected Year 
Totals 

ID) 

0.00 

0.00 

89,477.00 

14 133 691.00 

14 223 168.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

16 641,951.00 

0.00 

16 641 951.00 

(2 418 783.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 511 

% Diff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

IEl IFl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
.. 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND 

BALANCE IC+ D4) 

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES 

1) Beginning Fund Balance 

a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 

b) Audit Adjustments 

c)As of July 1-Audited (F1a + F1b) 

d) Other Restatements 

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance {F1c + F1d) 

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 

Components of Ending Fund Balance 

a) Nonspendable 

Revolving Cash 

Stores 

Prepaid Items 

All Others 

b) Legally Restricted Balance 

c) Committed 

Stabilization Arrangements 

Other Commitments 

d) Assigned 

Other Assignments 
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated 

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

Unassianed/Unaooronriated Amount 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021 2 O 
File: fundi-d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Bond Interest and Redemption Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Ob"ect Codes IAI IBI ICI 

11 855 697.001 12 418 783.00\ (7 528 070.10) 

9791 15 999 605.00 16 578 868.00 

9793 0.00 0.00 

15 999 605.00 16 578 868.00 

9795 0.00 0.00 

15 999 605.00 16 578 868.00 

14 143 908.00 14 160,085.00 

9711 0.00 0.00 

9712 0.00 0.00 

9713 0.00 0.00 

9719 0.00 0.00 

9740 14,143 908.00 14 160 085.00 

9750 0.00 0.00 

9760 0.00 0.00 

9780 0.00 0.00 

9789 0.00 0.00 

9790 0.00 0.00 

Page 2 

Projected Year 
Totals 

IOI 

12 418 783.00\ 

16 578 868.00 

0.00 

16 578,868.00 

0.00 

16 578 868.00 

14 160 085.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

14 160,085.00 

0.00 

0.00 
i 

- ---·-

-- 0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 511 

'.1/oDiff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

IEI IF\ 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

Printed· 3/412022 10 27 AM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

FEDERAL REVENUE 

All Other Federal Revenue 

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE 

OTHER STATE REVENUE 

Tax Relief Subventions 

Voted Indebtedness Levies 

Homeowners' Exemptions 

Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 

County and District Taxes 

Voted Indebtedness Levies 

Secured Roll 

Unsecured Roll 

Prior Years' Taxes 

Supplemental Taxes 

Penalties and Interest from Delinquent 

Non-LCFF Taxes 

Interest 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 

Other Local Revenue 

All Other Local Revenue 

All Other Transfers 1n from All Others 

TOTAL OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 

TOTAL REVENUES 

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 

Debt Service 

Bond Redemptions 

Bond Interest and Other Service Charges 

Debt Service - Interest 

Other Debt Service - Principal 

Resource Codes 

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excludina Transfers of Indirect Costs) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File fund1-d {Rev 04/23/2021) 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Bond Interest and Redemption Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Obiect Codes IA\ /Bl IC\ 

8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8571 97 229.00 89,477.00 44,666.41 

8572 0.00 0.00 4 874.79 

97 229.00 89,477.00 49 541.20 

8611 13 914,262.00 13,365 375.00 8 110 570.31 

8612 734,763.00 739,316.00 759,886.73 

8613 0.00 0.00 51,051.67 

8614 0.00 0.00 141,924.77 

8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8660 40,000.00 29 ODO.DO 12 561.96 

8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 

14,689,025.00 14,133 691.00 9 075 995.44 

14 786 254.00 14 223 168.00 9 125 536.64 

7433 7,625 ODO.OD 7 625 DOD.OD 7 625 DOD.DO 

7434 9 016 951.00 9 016 951.00 9,028 606.74 

7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 

16,641,951.00 16,641,951.00 16 653,606.74 

16 641 951.00 16 641 951.DO 16 653 606.74 

Page3 

Projected Year 
Totals 

ID\ 

0.00 

0.00 

89 477.00 

0.00 

89,477.00 

13,365 375.00 

739,316.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

29,000.00 

0.00 

0 00 

0.00 

14 133,691.00 

14 223 168.00 

7 625,000.00 

9 016,951.00 

0.00 

0.00 

16,641,951.00 

16 641 951.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 511 

¾Oiff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

IE\ IF\ 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

O�O _Q_ _____QMo 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

- -- --- -

9
c
DO 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Oescriotion 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 

Other Authorized lnterfund Transfers In 

Cal TOTAL, INTER FUND TRANSFERS IN 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 

To: General Fund 

Other Authorized lnterfund Transfers Out 

(bl TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 

OTHER SOURCES/USES 

SOURCES 

Other Sources 

Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 

All Other Financing Sources 

Cc) TOTAL, SOURCES 

USES 

Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 

AU Other Financing Uses 

(di TOTAL USES 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 

Contributions from Restricted Revenues 

/el TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
(a - b + c - d + e) 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software 2021.2.0 
File· fundi-d (Rev 04/23/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Bond Interest and Redemption Fund 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date 

Ob'ect Codes {Al {Bl IC} 

8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

7614 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Page4 

Projected Year 
Totals 

{DI 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 511 

¾Oiff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

(El CF! 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

IJO_Q_ ..... 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Resource 

9010 

Description 

Other Restricted Local 

Total, Restricted Balance 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: fundi-d (Rev 04/18/2012) 

Second Interim 
Bond Interest and Redemption Fund 

Exhibit: Restricted Balance Detail 

Page 1 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 511 

2021/22 

Projected Year Totals 

14,160,085.00 

14,160,085.00 

Printed: 3/4/2022 10:27 AM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descrintion 

A. REVENUES 

1) LCFF Sources 

2) Federal Revenue 

3) Other State Revenue 

4) Other Local Revenue 

5\TOTAL REVENUES 

B. EXPENSES 

1) Certificated Salaries 

2) Classified Salaries 

3) Employee Benefits 

4) Books and Supplies 

5) Services and Other Operating Expenses 

6) Depreciation and Amortization 

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 
Costs) 

8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 

9\TOTAL EXPENSES 

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 

����i,x
PENSES BEFORE OTHER 

ING SOURCES AND USES CA5 - 891 

ID. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

1) lnterfund Transfers 
a) Transfers In 

b) Transfers Out 

2) Other Sources/Uses 
a) Sources 

b) Uses 

3) Contributions 

41 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

Cahforrna Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reportmg Software 2021.2.0 
File fund1-e (Rev 02/25/2021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Retiree Benefit Fund 

Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget 

ob·ect Codes !Al !Bl 

8010-8099 0.00 0.00 

8100-8299 0.00 0.00 

8300-8599 0.00 0.00 

8600-8799 4 421 078.00 4,421 078.00 

4 421 078.00 4 421 078.00 

1000-1999 0.00 0.00 

2000-2999 0.00 0.00 

3000-3999 0.00 0.00 

4000-4999 0.00 0.00 

5000-5999 3 650 000.00 3 650 000.00 

6000-6999 0.00 0.00 

7100-7299, 
7400-7499 0.00 0.00 

7300-7399 0.00 0.00 

3 650 000.00 3 650 000.00 

771 078.00 771 078.00 

8900-8929 0.00 0.00 

7600-7629 0.00 0.00 

8930-8979 0.00 0.00 

7630-7699 0.00 0.00 

8980-8999 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

Page 1 

Projected Year 
Actuals To Date Totals 

CCI !DI 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

9 775.74 4.421.078.00 

9 775.74 4 421 078.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

1 992.876.99 3,650.000.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

1 992 876.99 3 650 000.00 

(1 983 101.25\ 771 078.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0 00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 ~-·-�QQ__ 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 711 

% Oiff 

Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

CEI CFI 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

I 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

_ ___ o_o_o _ _Q� 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN 

NET POSITION IC+ D41 

F. NET POSITION 

1) Beginning Net Position 

a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 

b) Audit Adjustments 

c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1 b) 

d) Other Restatements 

e) Adjusted Beginning Net Position (F1c + F1d) 

2) Ending Net Position, June 30 (E + F1e) 

Components of Ending Net Position 

a) Net Investment in Capital Assets 

b) Restricted Net Position 

c) Unrestricted Net Position 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Fmancml Reporting Software 2021.2.0 
File fund1-e (Rev 02/2512021) 

Resource Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Retiree Benefit Fund 

Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

Board Approved 
Original Budget Operating Budget 

Obiect Codes (Al 181 

771 078.00 771 078.00 

9791 11,512 757.00 10 891 279.00 

9793 0.00 0.00 

11,512 757.00 10,891 279.00 

9795 0.00 0.00 

11 512,757.00 10 891 279.00 

12 283 835.00 11,662,357.00 

9796 0.00 0.00 

9797 12,283 835.00 11,662,357.00 

9790 0.00 0.00 

Page 2 

Projected Year 
Actuals To Date Totals 

ICl IDl 

11 983 101.25 771 078.00 

10,891,279.00 

0.00 

10 891 279.00 

0.00 

10 891 279.00 

11 662,357.00 

0.00 

11 662 357.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 711 

% Diff 

Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

(El /Fl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Oescriotion 

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 

Interest 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 

Fees and Contracts 

In-District Premiums/Contributions 

Other Local Revenue 

All Other Local Revenue 

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 

TOTAL REVENUES 

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 

Subagreements for Services 

Professional/Consulting Services and 
Operating Expenditures 

Resource Codes 

TOTAL SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 

Other Authorized lnterfund Transfers In 

(al TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 

OTHER SOURCES/USES 

SOURCES 

Other Sources 

Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 

All Other Financing Sources 

(cl TOTAL SOURCES 

USES 

Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 

ldl TOTAL, USES 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 

Contributions from Restricted Revenues 

(el TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
(a+ c- d + e) 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Fmancia! Reporting Software 2021.2.0 
File. fundi-e (Rev 02/25/2021) 

2021-22 Second Interim 
Retiree Benefit Fund 

Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

Ob"ect Codes 

8660 

8662 

8674 

8699 

5100 

5800 

8919 

8965 

8979 

7651 

8980 

8990 

Original Budget 

(Al 

67 740.00 

0.00 

4 353 338.00 

0.00 

4,421,078.00 

4 421 078.00 

0.00 

3 650,000.00 

3 650,000.00 

3 650 000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Page3 

Board Approved 
Operating Budget 

(Bl 

67,740.00 

0.00 

4,353 338.00 

0.00 

4 421 078.00 

4 421 078.00 

0.00 

3,650,000.00 

3,650 000.00 

3 650 000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Projected Year 
Actuals To Date Totals 

(Cl ID\ 

9,775.74 67 740.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 4,353,338.00 

0.00 0.00 

9 775.74 4 421 078.00 

9 775.74 4 421 078.00 

0.00 0.00 

1,992,876.99 3,650,000.00 

1 992,876.99 3 650,000.00 

1 992 876.99 3 650 000.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 711 

% Diff 
Difference Column 
(Col B & D) B&D 

(El (Fl 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% -----� -. 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 Q_QO/o 

-----·--- _ _QR()_ .. �-0.JJ� 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 

0.00 0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Resource Description 

Second Interim 
Retiree Benefit Fund 

Exhibit: Restricted Net Position Detail 

9010 Other Restricted Local 

Total, Restricted Net Position 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: fundi-e (Rev 04/19/2012) Page 1 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 711 

2021/22 

Projected Year Totals 

11,662,357.00 

11,662,357.00 

Printed: 3/4/2022 10:27 AM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Description 

A. DISTRICT 
1. Total District Regular ADA 

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & 

Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation 

Education, Special Education NPS/LCI 

and Extended Year, and Community Day 

School (includes Necessary Small School 

ADA) 

2. Total Basic Aid Choice/Court Ordered 
Voluntary Pupil Transfer Regular ADA 

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & 

Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation 

Education, Special Education NPS/LCI 

and Extended Year, and Community Day 

School (ADA not included in Line A 1 above) 

3. Total Basic Aid Open Enrollment Regular ADA 

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & 

Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation 

Education, Special Education NPS/LCI 

and Extended Year, and Community Day 

School (ADA not included in Line A1 above) 

4. Total, District Regular ADA 
(Sum of Lines A1 through A3) 

5. District Funded County Program ADA 

a. County Community Schools 

b. Special Education-Special Day Class 

C. Special Education-NPS/LCI 

d. Special Education Extended Year 

e. Other County Operated Programs: 

Opportunity Schools and Full Day 

Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary 

Schools 

f. County School Tuition Fund 

(Out of State Tuition) [EC 2000 and 46380] 

g. Total, District Funded County Program ADA 
(Sum of Lines A5a through A5f) 

6. TOTAL DISTRICT ADA 
(Sum of Line A4 and Line A5g)

7. Adults in Correctional Facilities 
8. Charter School ADA 

(Enter Charter School ADA using 
Tab C. Charter School ADA) 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: adai (Rev 02/05/2018) 

2021-22 Second Interim 
AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE 

ESTIMATED 
FUNDED ADA ESTIMATED 

ESTIMATED Board P-2 REPORT 
FUNDED ADA Approved ADA 

Original Operating Projected Year 
Budget Budget Totals 

(A) IB\ IC\ 

15,194.07 15,194.07 13,525.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

15,194.07 15,194.07 13,525.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

47.01 47.01 45.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

6.82 6.82 6.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

53.83 53.83 51.00 

15,247.90 15,247.90 13 576.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
. ,• 

. ..• ,�.s�,1(. 
I• . 

· . 

i/ .:\ . . <';° >; 
.. 

Page 1 of 1 

ESTIMATED 
FUNDED ADA 

Projected 
Year Totals 

ID) 

15,188.64 

0.00 

0.00 

15,188.64 

0.00 

45.00 

0.00 

6.00 

0.00 

0.00 

51.00 

15,239.64 

0.00 

.·· 

DIFFERENCE 
(Col. D-B) 

IE) 

(543) 

0.00 

0.00 

(543) 

0.00 

(2.01) 

0.00 

(0 82 

0.00 

0 00 

(2 83) 

(8.26) 

0.00 

.· 

56 72538 0000000 
Form Al 

PERCENTAGE 
DIFFERENCE 

(Col. E / B) 
IF\ 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

-4% 

0% 

-12% 

0% 

0% 

-5%

0% 

0% 

. .  ·. ·• .· 

•··· 

, ·, . 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

B. COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 
1. County Program Alternative Education 

Grant ADA 
a. County Group Home and Institution Pupils

b. Juvenile Halls, Homes, and Camps

c. Probation Referred, On Probation or Parole,

Expelled per EC 48915(a) or (c) [EC 2574(c)(4)(A)] 

d. Total, County Program Alternative Education
ADA (Sum of Lines B1a through B1c)

2. District Funded County Program ADA 
a. County Community Schools 

b. Special Education-Special Day Class 

C. Special Education-NPS/LCI

d. Special Education Extended Year 

e. Other County Operated Programs: 

Opportunity Schools and Full Day 

Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary

Schools

f. County School Tuition Fund

(Out of State Tuition) [EC 2000 and 46380]

g. Total, District Funded County Program ADA
(Sum of Lines B2a through B2f)

3. TOTAL COUNTY OFFICE ADA 
(Sum of Lines B1 d and B2g) 

4. Adults in Correctional Facilities 
5. County Operations Grant ADA 
6. Charter School ADA

(Enter Charter School ADA using 
Tab C. Charter School ADA) 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: adai (Rev 03/15/2021) 

2021-22 Second Interim 
AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE 

ESTIMATED 
FUNDED ADA 

Original 
Budget 

(A) 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

•.· 

. . . · 
. . 

.·• 

. 

ESTIMATED 
FUNDED ADA 

Board 
Approved 
Operating 

Budget 
(Bl 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

. ;.\?f�\ 1 "< 

I 

Page 1 of 1 

ESTIMATED 
P-2 REPORT 

ADA 
Projected Year 

Totals 

. .. 

(Cl 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
. 

. .  · . 

ESTIMATED 
FUNDED ADA 

Projected 
Year Totals 

(Dl 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

DIFFERENCE 
(Col. D - B) 

(El 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

56 72538 0000000 
Form Al 

PERCENTAGE 
DIFFERENCE 

(Col. E / B) 
IF\ 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

. ;%i 
,. · . 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Description 
C. CHARTER SCHOOL ADA 

2021-22 Second Interim 
AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE 

ESTIMATED 
FUNDED ADA ESTIMATED 

ESTIMATED Board P-2 REPORT 
FUNDED ADA Approved ADA 

Original Operating Projected Year 
Budget Budget Totals 

/Al (Bl IC) 

ESTIMATED 
FUNDED ADA 

Projected DIFFERENCE 
Year Totals (Col. D-B) 

ID\ (El 

56 72538 0000000 
Form Al 

PERCENTAGE 
DIFFERENCE 

(Col. E/B) 
(F) 

Authorizing LEAs reporting charter school SACS financial data in their Fund 01, 09, or 62 use this worksheet to report ADA for those charter schools. 
Charter schools reportino SACS financial data seoaratelv from their authorizina LEAs in Fund 01 or Fund 62 use this worksheet to reoort their ADA. 

FUND 01: Charter School ADA correspondinq to SACS financial data reported in Fund 01. 

1. Total Charter School Regular ADA 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2. Charter School County Program Alternative 

Education ADA 

a. County Group Home and Institution Pupils 0.00 0.00 0.00 
b. Juvenile Halls, Homes, and Camps 0.00 0.00 0.00 
c. Probation Referred, On Probation or Parole, 

Expelled per EC 48915(a) or (c) [EC 2574(c)(4)(A)] 0.00 0.00 0.00 
d. Total, Charter School County Program 

Alternative Education ADA 
(Sum of Lines C2a through C2c) 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3. Charter School Funded County Program ADA 

a. County Community Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 
b. Special Education-Special Day Class 0.00 0.00 0.00 
C. Special Education-NPS/LCI 0.00 0.00 0.00 
d. Special Education Extended Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 
e. Other County Operated Programs: 

Opportunity Schools and Full Day 
Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary 
Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 

f. Total, Charter School Funded County 
Program ADA 
(Sum of Lines C3a through C3e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4. TOTAL CHARTER SCHOOL ADA 
(Sum of Lines C1 C2d and C3f) 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FUND 09 or 62: Charter School ADA correspond in( to SACS financial data reported in Fund 09 or Fund 62. 

5. Total Charter School Regular ADA 
6. Charter School County Program Alternative 

Education ADA 

a. County Group Home and Institution Pupils 
b. Juvenile Halls, Homes, and Camps 
c. Probation Referred, On Probation or Parole, 

Expelled per EC 48915(a) or (c) [EC 2574(c)(4)(A)] 
d. Total, Charter School County Program 

Alternative Education ADA 
(Sum of Lines C6a through C6c) 

7. Charter School Funded County Program ADA 
a. County Community Schools 
b. Special Education-Special Day Class 
C. Special Education-NPS/LCI 
d. Special Education Extended Year 
e. Other County Operated Programs: 

Opportunity Schools and Full Day 
Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary 
Schools 

f. Total, Charter School Funded County 
Program ADA 

(Sum of Lines C7a through C7e) 
8. TOTAL CHARTER SCHOOL ADA 

(Sum of Lines CS C6d and C7fl 
9. TOTAL CHARTER SCHOOL ADA 

Reported in Fund 01, 09, or 62 
<Sum of Lines C4 and CB) 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: adai (Rev 03/27/2018) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0 00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0 00 

Page 1 of 1 

0 00 0.00 0% 

0.00 0.00 0% 
0.00 0.00 0% 

0.00 0.00 0% 

0 00 0.00 0% 

0 00 0.00 0% 
0.00 0.00 0% 
0.00 0.00 0% 
0.00 0.00 0% 

0.00 0.00 0% 

0 00 0.00 0% 

0.00 0.00 0% 

0.00 0.00 0% 

0.00 0.00 0% 
0.00 0.00 0% 

0 00 0.00 0% 

0.00 0.00 0% 

0.00 0.00 0% 
0 00 0.00 0% 
0 00 0.00 0% 
0 00 0.00 0% 

0.00 0.00 0% 

0 00 0.00 0% 

0 00 0.00 0% 

0 00 0.00 0% 
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Second Interim 
Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

DISTRICT CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM REPORT 
For the Fiscal Year 2021-22 

56 72538 0000000 
Form Cl 

NOTICE OF CRITERIA AND STANDARDS REVIEW. This interim report was based upon and reviewed using the 

state-adopted Criteria and Standards. (Pursuant to Education Code (EC) sections 33129 and 42130) 

Date: __________ __ _ 

District Superintendent or Designee 

NOTICE OF INTERIM REVIEW. All action shall be taken on this report during a regular or authorized special 

meeting of the governing board. 

To the County Superintendent of Schools: 

This interim report and certification of financial condition are hereby filed by the governing board 

of the school district. (Pursuant to EC Section 42131) 

Meeting Date: March 16, 2022 

President of the Governing Board 

CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 

X POSITIVE CERTIFICATION 

As President of the Governing Board of this school district, I certify that based upon current projections this 

district will meet its financial obligations for the current fiscal year and subsequent two fiscal years. 

QUALIFIED CERTIFICATION 

As President of the Governing Board of this school district, I certify that based upon current projections this 

district may not meet its financial obligations for the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years. 

NEGATIVE CERTIFICATION 

As President of the Governing Board of this school district, I certify that based upon current projections this 

district will be unable to meet its financial obligations for the remainder of the current fiscal year or for the 

subsequent fiscal yea� 

Contact person for additional information on the interim report: 

Name: Mary Crandall Plasencia Telephone: 1-805-385-1501 ext. 2455 

Title: Director of Finance E-mail: mcrandallplasencia@oxnardsd.org

Criteria and Standards Review Summary 

The following summary is automatically completed based on data provided in the Criteria and Standards Review 
form (Form 01 CSI). Criteria and standards that are "Not Met," and supplemental information and additional fiscal 
indicators that are "Yes," may indicate areas of potential concern, which could affect the interim report certification, 
and should be carefully reviewed. 

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS 

1 I Average Daily Attendance I 

California Dept of Education 

Funded ADA for any of the current or two subsequent fiscal years has I not changed by more than two percent since first interim. 

Met 

X I 
Not 

Met 

SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: ci (Rev 05/08/2018) Page 1 of 3 Printed: 3/4/2022 10:28 AM Page 99 of 140 368



Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Second Interim 
DISTRICT CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM REPORT 

For the Fiscal Year 2021-22 

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS (continued) 
2 Enrollment 

3 ADA to Enrollment 

4 Local Control Funding 
Formula (LCFF) Revenue 

5 Salaries and Benefits 

6a Other Revenues 

6b Other Expenditures 

7 Ongoing and Major 
Maintenance Account 

8 Deficit Spending 

9a Fund Balance 

9b Cash Balance 

10 Reserves 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
S1 Contingent Liabilities 

S2 Using One-time Revenues 
to Fund Ongoing 
Expenditures 

S3 Temporary lnterfund 
Borrowings 

S4 Contingent Revenues 

S5 Contributions 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: ci (Rev 05/08/2018) 

Projected enrollment for any of the current or two subsequent fiscal 
years has not changed by more than two percent since first interim. 

Projected second period (P-2) ADA to enrollment ratio for the current 
and two subsequent fiscal years is consistent with historical ratios. 

Projected LCFF revenue for any of the current or two subsequent 
fiscal years has not changed by more than two percent since first 
interim. 

Projected ratio of total unrestricted salaries and benefits to total 
unrestricted general fund expenditures has not changed by more 
than the standard for the current and two subsequent fiscal years. 

Projected operating revenues (federal, other state, other local) for the 
current and two subsequent fiscal years have not changed by more 
than five percent since first interim. 

Projected operating expenditures (books and supplies, services and 
other expenditures) for the current and two subsequent fiscal years 
have not changed by more than five percent since first interim. 

If applicable, changes occurring since first interim meet the required 
contribution to the ongoing and major maintenance account (i.e., 
restricted maintenance account). 

Unrestricted deficit spending, if any, has not exceeded the standard 
in any of the current or two subsequent fiscal years. 

Projected general fund balance will be positive at the end of the 
current and two subsequent fiscal years. 

Projected general fund cash balance will be positive at the end of the 
current fiscal year. 

Available reserves (e.g., reserve for economic uncertainties, 
unassigned/unappropriated amounts) meet minimum requirements 
for the current and two subsequent fiscal years. 

Have any known or contingent liabilities (e.g., financial or program 
audits, litigation, state compliance reviews) occurred since first 
interim that may impact the budget? 

Are there ongoing general fund expenditures funded with one-time 
revenues that have changed since first interim by more than five 
percent? 

Are there projected temporary borrowings between funds? 

Are any projected revenues for any of the current or two subsequent 
fiscal years contingent on reauthorization by the local government, 
special legislation, or other definitive act (e.g., parcel taxes, forest 
reserves)? 

Have contributions from unrestricted to restricted resources, or 
transfers to or from the general fund to cover operating deficits, 
changed since first interim by more than $20,000 and more than 5% 
for any of the current or two subsequent fiscal years? 

Page 2 of 3 

Met 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

No 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

56 72538 0000000 
Form Cl 

Not 
Met 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Yes 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Second Interim 
DISTRICT CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM REPORT 

For the Fiscal Year 2021-22 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (continued) 
S6 Long-term Commitments Does the district have long-term (multiyear) commitments or debt 

agreements? 

S7a 

S7b 

SS 

SS 

• If yes, have annual payments for the current or two subsequent
fiscal years increased over prior year's (2020-21) annual
payment?

• If yes, will funding sources used to pay long-term commitments
decrease or expire prior to the end of the commitment period, or
are they one-time sources?

PosterTI-pf6ymerit-B8nEifitS----�-boeS th9CITstri6TP-rovide postemployment benefits other tharl ____ _ 
Other than Pensions pensions (OPEB)? 

Other Self-insurance 
Benefits 

• If yes, have there been changes since first interim in OPEB
liabilities?

Does the district operate any self-insurance programs (e.g., workers' 
compensation)? 

• If yes, have there been changes since first interim in self­
insurance liabilities?

Status of Labor Agreements As of second interim projections, are salary and benefit negotiations 
still unsettled for: 

Labor Agreement Budget 
Revisions 

• Certificated? (Section SSA, Line 1 b)
• Classified? (Section SSB, Line 1 b)
• Management/supervisor/confidential? (Section SSC, Line 1 b)

For negotiations settled since first interim, per Government Code 
Section 3547.S(c), are budget revisions still needed to meet the costs 
of the collective bargaining agreement(s) for: 

• Certificated? (Section SSA, Line 3)

No 

X 

X 

X 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

56 72538 0000000 
Form Cl 

Yes 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 

• Classified? (Section SSB, Line 3)
1--�-+--·- --�---c---=c- � ---1-----,-- ----,--,-------cc------c-- ------c--:- �-c-------c-,---c--- - - - ----t----t- ---+ 

S9 Status of Other Funds Are any funds other than the general fund projected to have a 

ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS 

A1 Negative Cash Flow 

A2 Independent Position 
Control 

A3 Declining Enrollment 

A4 New Charter Schools 
Impacting District 
Enrollment 

A5 Salary Increases Exceed 
COLA 

A6 Uncapped Health Benefits 

A7 Independent Financial 
System 

--· 

AS Fiscal Distress Reports 

A9 Change of CBO or 
Superintendent 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: ci (Rev 05/08/2018) 

negative fund balance at the end of the current fiscal year? X 

No Yes 

Do cash flow projections show that the district will end the current 
fiscal year with a negative cash balance in the general fund? X 

Is personnel position control independent from the payroll system? 
X 

Is enrollment decreasing in both the prior and current fiscal years? 
X 

Are any new charter schools operating in district boundaries that are 
impacting the district's enrollment, either in the prior or current fiscal X 
year? 

Has the district entered into a bargaining agreement where any of the 
current or subsequent fiscal years of the agreement would result in 
salary increases that are expected to exceed the projected state X 
funded cost-of-living adjustment? 

Does the district provide uncapped (100% employer paid) health 
X benefits for current or retired employees? 

Is the district's financial system independent from the county office 
system? X 

Does the district have any reports that indicate fiscal distress? If yes, 
X provide copies to the COE, pursuant to EC 42127.6(a). 

Have there been personnel changes in the superintendent or chief 
business official (CBO) positions within the last 12 months? X 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 
Object 
Codes 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

Multiyear Projections 
Unrestricted 

Projected Year 
Totals 

(Fmm0II) 
/A) 

(Enter projections for subsequent years I and 2 in Columns C and E; 
cuncnt year - Column A - is extracted) 

A REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
I. LCFF/Rcvenue Limit Sources 
2. Federal Revenues 
3. Other State Revenues 

4. Other Local Revenues 

5. Other Financing Sources 

a. Transfers In 

b. Other Sources 
c. Contributions 

6. Total (Sum lines Al thru A5c) 

B. EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 

1. Ce1iificated Salaries 

a. Base Salaries 

b. Step & Column Adjustment 

c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

d. Other Adjustments 

e. Total Cer1ificated Salaries (Sum lines B la thru Bid) 

2. Classified Salaries 

a. Base Salaries 

b. Step & Column Adjustment 

c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

d. Other Adjustments 

e. Total Classified Salaries (Sum lines B2a thnr B2d) 

·'· Employee Benefits 

4. Books and Supplies 

5. Services and Other Operating Expenditures 

6. Capital Outlay 

7. Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 

8. Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs

9. Other Financing Uses 

a. Transfers Out 

b. Other Uses 

I 0. Other Adjusnnents (Explain in Section F below) 

11. Total /Sum lines Bl thru BIO) 

C. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE 

(Line A6 minus line B 11) 

D. FUND BALANCE 

I. Net Beginning Fund Balance (Fonn Oil, line Fie)

2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum lines C and DI)

3. Components of Ending Fund Balance (Fonn Oll) 

a. Nonspendable 

b. Restricted 

c. Committed 

I. Stabilization Arrangements 

2. Other Commitments 

d. Assigned 

e. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

I. Reserve for Economic Unce11ainties 

2. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

f. Total Components of Ending Fund Balance 

(Line D3f must agree with line D2) 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File• mypi (Rev 03/30/2015) 

8010-8099 184,847,974.00 
8100-8299 0 00 
8300-8599 3,363,244.00 
8600-8799 1,240,088.00 

8900-8929 0.00 

8930-8979 0.00 
8980-8999 (37,282,025.00' 

152 169 281.00 

.Ji ·. 

'• 

·.·· 

1000-1999 63,133,713.00 

.. 

•• • 

' •  

·•·.
,• 

2000-2999 16,234,951.00 

3000-3999 30,945,403.00 

4000-4999 7,042,360.00 

5000-5999 18,121,479.00 

6000-6999 8,000.00 

7100-7299, 7400-7491 938,000.00 

7300-7399 (2,368,493.00) 

7600-7629 0 00 

7630-7699 0.00 

I •, 

134 055 413.00 

18.113 868.00 

37,374,049.00 

55,487,917.00 

9710-9719 120,000.00 

9740 . ·.·. • 

9750 0.00 

9760 0.00 

9780 38,855,744.00 

9789 16,512,173.00 

9790 0.00 

55.487 917.00 

Page 1 

. 

% 
Change 

(Cols. C-A/A) 

.· 
. 

/B) 

-6.05% 
0.00% 
0.37% 
0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
1.93% 

-7.81% 

-0.34% 

1.20% 

12.70% 

3.69% 

3.69% 

0.00% 

-100.00% 

-0.85% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

2.92% 

2022-23 
Projection 

/Cl 

173,668,035.00 
0.00 

3,375,700.00 
1,240,088.00 

0.00 

0.00 
(38,000,000.00) 

140 283 823.00 

63,133,713.00 

738,705.00 

(955,203.00) 

62,917,215.00 

16,234,951.00 

194,819.00 

16,429,770.00 

34,875,105.00 

7,302,223.00 

18,790,162.00 

8,000.00 

0.00 

(2,348,293.00) 

0.00 

0.00 

137 974 182.00 

2 309 641.00 

55,487,917.00 

57,797,558.00 

120,000.00 

'. ••• 

33,718,630.00 

23,958,928.00 

0.00 

57 797 558.00 

% 
Change 

(Cols. E-C/C) 
/D) 

1.24% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
5.26% 

0.11% 

I ;\!',;18 
i C.·? �, 

·.:.·;:,fo: . t<·?·'
-1.49% 

,··. ••.lJrt·c 
.<;

/.;.;);!� 
1.20% 

-10.62% 

2.90% 

2.90% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

-10.50% 

0.00% 

0.00% . ···•··•.·? \ 
-2.49% 

;:�t;f· .. <<• /' 

/) {)?•!.:) 
' ····· '· }.;·;·I, > 

y-- ··\/\\· 

'.);;: 
,•· 

.· :.

:;ii' I• 
·. 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MYPI 

2023-24 
Projection 

IE) 

I 75,828,475.00 
0.00 

3,375,700.00 
1,240,088.00 

0.00 

0.00 
(40,000,000.00) 

140 444 263.00 

62,917,215.00 

I I  5,172.00 

(1,050,000.00 

61,982,387.00 

16,429,770.00 

197,158.00 

16,626,928.00 

31,171,082.00 

7,513,988.00 

19,335,076.00 

8,000.00 

0.00 

(2,101,654.00' 

0.00 

0.00 

134 535 807.00 

5 908,456.00 

57,797,558.00 

63,706,014.00 

120,000.00 

.... .:.·· 

30,927,071.00 

32,658,943.00 

0.00 

63 706 014.00 

Printed• 3/4/2022 10:28 AM Page 102 of 140 371



Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descri tion 
E. AVAILABLE RESERVES 

I. General Fund 
a. Stabilization Anangements 
b. Rese1ve for Economic Uncertainties 
c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

(Enter other reserve projections in Columns C and E for subsequent 
years 1 and 2; cunent year - Column A - is extrncted) 
2. Special Reserve Fund - Noncapital Outlay (Fund 17) 

a. Stabilization Anangernents 
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 
c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

3. Total Available Reserves Sum lines Ela thru E2c 
F. ASSUMPTIONS 

Object 
Co.des 

9750 
9789 
9790 

9750 
9789 
9790 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

Multiyear Projections 
Unrestricted 

Projected Year 
Totals 

(Fonn 011) 
A 

0.00 
16,512,173.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

16 512.173.00 

% 
Change 

(Cols. C-A/A) 
B 

Please provide below or on a separate attachment, the assumptions used to determine the projections for the first and 
second subsequent fiscal years. Fm1her, please include an explanation for any significant expenditure adjustments 
pr�jected in lines BI d, 82d, and BI 0. For additional infonnation, please refer to the Budget Assumptions section of the 
SACS Financial Reporting Software User Guide. 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: mypi (Rev 03/30/2015) Page 2 

2022-23 
Projection 

C 

% 
Change 

(Cols. E-C/C) 
D 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MYPI 

2023-24 

0.00 
32,658,943.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

32 658 943.00 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descri tion 

(Enter projections for subsequent years 1 and 2 in Columns C and E; 
current year - Column A - is extracted) 

A. REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
I. LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 
2. Federal Revenues 
3. Other State Revenues 

4. Other Local Revenues 

5. Other Financing Sources 

a. Transfers In 

b. Other Sources 
c. Contributions 

6. Total Sum lines A I tluu A5c 

B. EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
I. Cetiificated Salaries 

a. Base Salaries 

b. Step & Column Adjustment 
c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

d. Other Adjustments 
e. Total Certificated Salaries (Sum lines Bia tluu Bid) 

2. Classified Salaries 
a. Base Salaries 

b. Step & Column Adjustment 
c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

d. Other Adjustments 

e. Total Classified Salaries (Sum lines B2a thrn B2d) 
Employee Benefits 

4. Books and Supplies 
5. Services and Other Operating Expenditures 

6. Capital Outlay 
7. Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 
8. Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 

9. Other Financing Uses 

a. Transfers Out 

b. Other Uses 
I 0. Other Adjustments (Explain in Section F below) 
IL Total Sum lines B l  thru B IO 
C. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE 

Line A6 minus line B 11 

D. FUND BALANCE 
I. Net Beginning Fund Balance (Form OII, line Fle) 

2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum lines C and D I) 
3. Components of Ending Fund Balance (Form 0ll)

a. Nonspendable 
b. Restricted 
c. Committed 

I. Stabilization Arrangements 

2. Other Commitments 

d. Assigned 
c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

I. Reserve for Economic Unce11ainties 

2. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

f. Total Components of Ending Fund Balance 

Line D3f must a 1ree with line D2 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: mypi (Rev 03/30/2015) 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

Multiyear Projections 
Restricted 

Object 
Codes 

8010-8099 
8100-8299 
8300-8599 
8600-8799 

8900-8929 
8930-8979 
8980-8999 

1000-1999 

Projected Year 
Totals 

(Fonn Oil) 
A 

0.00 
35,950,791.00 
25,004,783.00 
11,035,900.00 

0.00 
0.00 

37,282,025.00 
109 273 499.00 

27,248, 14700 

2000-2999 I 5,882,520.00 
3000-3999 I 5,5 I 1,675.00 
4000-4999 12,321,076.00 
5000-5999 23,616,487.00 
6000-6999 926,633.00 

% 
Change 

(Cols. C-A/A) 
B 

0.00% 
-20.50% 
-15.26% 

-0.05% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
1.93% 

-9.58% 

-2.10% 
[1.62% 
-5.78% 
4.87% 

80.40% 

2022-23 
Projection 

C 

0.00 
28,580,984.00 
21,188,612.00 
11,030,900.00 

0.00 
0.00 

38,000,000.00 
98 800 496.00 

27,248,147.00 
323,378.00 

326,442.00 
27,245,083.00 

15,882,520.00 
190,590.00 

523,541.00 
15,549,569.00 
17,314,393.00 
11,609,037.00 
24,766,837.00 

1,671,633.00 

% 
Change 

(Cols. E-C/C) 
D 

0.00% 
-30.34% 
-1.99% 
0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
5.26% 

2.79% 
-2.08% 

-13.20% 
-1.04% 

-17.95% 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MYPI 

2023-24 

0.00 
19,909,314.00 
20,767,486.00 
11,030,900.00 

0.00 
0.00 

40,000,000.00 
91 707 700.00 

27,245,083.00 
342,278.00 

15,549,569.00 
233,059.00 

200,000.00 
15,982,628.00 
16,953,449.00 
10,077,147.00 
24,510,076.00 
1,371,633.00 

7 I00-7299, 7400-749 ,_ __ 4�, _62_9�, _14_0_.o_o
_,_ 

___ ___ +--�-�---- -----+--�-�----, -61.51% 1,78 I ,660.00 0.00% 1,781,660.00 
7300-7399 1,697,094.00 

7600-7629 
7630-7699 

9710-9719 
9740 

9750 
9760 
9780 

9789 
9790 

0.00 
0.00 

IOI 832 772.00 

7 440,727.00 

6,890,271.00 
14,330,998.00 

0.00 
14,330,998.00 

0.00 

14,330,998.00 

Page 1 

-1.19% 1,676,894.00 -14.71% 1,430,255.00 

0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 
0.00% 0.00 0.00 

98 742 360.00 

7 034 660.00 

11,516,388.00 
4,481,728.00 

0.00 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descri tion 

E. AVAILABLE RESERVES

I. General Fund

a. Stabilization Arrangements 

b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 

(Enter CUITent year reserve projections in Column A, and other reserve 
projections in Columns C and E for subsequent years 1 and 2) 

2. Special Rese1ve Fund - Noncapital Outlay (Fund 17) 

a. Stabilization Anangements 

b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

3. Total Available Reserves Sum lines EI a thru E2c
F. ASSUMPTIONS 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

Multiyear Projections 
Restricted 

Object 
Codes 

Prnjected Year 
Totals 

(Fonn Oil) 
A 

9750 

9789 

9790 

9750 

9789 

9790 

% 
Change 

(Cols. C-NA) 

B 

Please provide below or on a separate attachment, the assumptions used to detennine the projections for the first and 
second subsequent fiscal years. Fmther, please include an explanation for any significant expenditure adjustments 
projected in lines B Id, 82d, and B 10. For additional information, please refer to the Budget Assumptions section of the 

SACS Financial Reporting Software User Guide. 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: mypi (Rev 03/30/2015) Page 2 

2022-23 
% 

Change 
(Cols. E-C/C) 

D 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MYPI 

2023-24 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Description 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

Multiyear Projections 
Restricted 

Projected Year 
Totals 

Object (Fonn Oil) 
Codes (A) 

% 

Change 
(Cols. C-NA) 

(B\ 

% 

2022-23 Change 
Projection (Cols. E-C/C) 

(C\ /Dl 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MYPI 

2023-24 
Projection 

/El 
Bid. For 2022-23, the Disn·ict anticipates a reduction of$326,442 (4 ce1tificated staff plus extra hourly costs) due to declining enrollment; and a reduction of$523,541 for classified staff plus extra 
hourly funded with one-time funds. 
For 2023-24, The District anticipates a reduction of $951,849 for ceriificated staff and extra hourly, due to declining enrollment and programmatic changes; and a shift of $200,000 for classified 
staff plus extra hourly from Unrestricted to Restricted funding. 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descrintion 

(Enter projections for subsequent years I and 2 in Columns C and E; 

cuffent year - Column A - is extracted) 

A REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

I. LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 

2. Federal Revenues 

3. Other State Revenues 

4. Other Local Revenues 

5. Other Financing Sources 

a. Transfers In

b. Other Sources 

c. Contributions 

6. Total (Sum lines A l  thru A5c) 

B. EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 

I. Ce11ificated Salaries 

a. Base Salaries 

b. Step & Column Adjustment 

c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

d. Other Adjustments 

e. Total Certificated Salaries (Sum lines Bia thru Bid) 

2. Classified Salaries 

a. Base Salaries 

b. Step & Column Adjustment 

c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

d. Other Adjustments 

e. Total Classified Salaries (Sum lines B2a thru B2d) 

3. Employee Benefits 

4. Books and Supplies 

5. Services and Other Operating Expenditures 

6. Capital Outlay 

7. Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 

8. Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 

9. Other Financing Uses 

a. Transfers Out 

b. Other Uses 

I 0. Other Adjust111ents 

11. Total (Sum lines Bl thru BIO) 

C. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE 

(Line A6 minus line B 11) 

D. FUND BALANCE 

I. Net Beginning Fund Balance (Fonn 011, line Fie) 

2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum lines C and DI) 

3. Components of Ending Fund Balance (Form 0 I I) 

a. Nonspendable 

b. Restricted 

c. Committed 

I. Stabilization Arrangements 

2. Other Commitments 

d. Assigned 

e. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

I. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

2. Unassigned/Unapprop1iated 

f. Total Components of Ending Fund Balance 

(Line D3f must auree with line D2) 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: mypi (Rev 03/09/2016) 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

Multiyear Projections 
Unrestricted/Restricted 

Projected Year 
Totals 

Object (Form Oil) 
Codes /A1 

8010-8099 ]84,847,974.00 

8100-8299 35,950,791.00 

8300-8599 28,368,027.00 

8600-8799 12,275,988.00 

8900-8929 0.00 
8930-8979 0.00 

8980-8999 0.00 

261 442 780.00 
. 

. 

1000-1999 90,381,860.00 

2000-2999 32,117,471.00 

3000-3999 46,457,078.00 

4000-4999 19,363,436.00 

5000-5999 41,737,966.00 

6000-6999 934,633.00 

7100-7299, 7400-7499 5,567,140.00 

7300-7399 (671.399.001 

7600-7629 0.00 

7630-7699 0.00 

235 888, I 85.00 

25 554,595.00 

44,264,320.00 

69,818,915.00 

9710-9719 120,000.00 

9740 14,330,998.00 

9750 0.00 

9760 0 00 

9780 38,855,744.00 

9789 16,512,173.00 

9790 0.00 

69 818 915.00 

Page 1 

% 
Change 2022-23 

(Cols. C-NA) Projection 

/B) ·,c,

-6.05% 173,668,035.00 

-20.50% 28,580,984.00 

-13.41% 24,564,312.00 

-0.04% 12,270,988.00 

0.00% 0.00 

0.00% 0.00 

0.00% 0.00 

-8.55% 239 084 319.00 

90,381,860.00 

1,062,083.00 

'• 
0.00 

(1,281,645.00) 

-0.24% 90,162,298.00 

32,117,471.00 

385,409.00 

0.00 

(523,541 00) 

-0.43% 31,979,339.00 

12.34% 52,189,498.00 

-2.34% 18,911,260.00 

4.36% 43,556,999.00 

79.71% 1,679,633.00 

-68.00% 1,781,660.00 

0.00% 1671,399.00\ 

0.00% 0.00 

0.00% 0 00 

0.00 

1.57% 239 589 288.00 

.. 1504 969.00) 
:.· 

69,818,915 00 

69,313,946 00 

'· 

' 120,000 00 
. 11,516,388 00 

· . • ·  

0.00 

0.00 

33,718,630.00 

23,958,928.00 

0.00 

: 
69 313 946.00 

% 
Change 

(Cols. E-C/C) 
/D) 

1.24% 

-30.34% 

-1.71% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

-2.90% 

'}jjf 
-1.71% 

'�( 
1.··•;),c · .. 

1.97% 

-7.79% 

-6.98% 

0.66% 

-17.86% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
- : . .<':'. ,·, 

-2.63% 

;;,:(;�t�',�;/_ •. · 

l'flf� 
\·\/��fC''··

·•··
,/\If!JI; 

. '•• '· ·, ,: . 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MYPI 

2023-24 
Projection 

/El 

175,828,475.00 

I 9,909,314.00 

24,143,186.00 

12,270,988.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

232 l 5 I 963.00 

90,162,298.00 

457,450.00 

0.00 

(2,001,849.00) 

88,617,899.00 

31,979,339.00 

430,217.00 

0.00 

200,000.00 

32,609,556.00 

48,124,531.00 

17,591,135.00 

43,845,152.00 

1,379,633.00 

1,781,660.00 

(671,399.00) 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

233 278 167.00 

( I 126 204.00) 

69,3 I 3,946.00 

68,187,742.00 

120,000.00 

4,48 J ,728.00 

0.00 

0.00 

30,927,071.00 

32,658,943.00 

0.00 

68,187 742.00 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descri tion 

E. AVAILABLE RESERVES (Unrestricted except as noted) 

I. General Fund 

a. Stabilization AtTangements 

b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

d. Negative Restricted Ending Balances 

(Negative resources 2000-9999) 

2. Special Reserve Fund - Noncapital Outlay (Fund 17) 

a. Stabilization AITangements 

b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

c. Unassigned/Unapprop1iated 

Total Available Rese1ves - by Amount (Sum lines El thru E2c) 

4. Total Available Reserves - b Percent Line E3 divided b Line F3c 

F. RECOMMENDED RESERVES 

I. Special Education Pass-through Exclusions 

For districts that serve as the administrative unit (AU) of a 

special education local plan area (SELPA): 

a. Do you choose to exclude from the reserve calculation 

the pass-through funds disn·ibuted to SELP A members? 

b. If you are the SELPA AU and are excluding special 

education pass-through funds: 

I. Enter the name(s) of the SELPA(s): 

2. Special education pass-through funds 

(Column A: Fund I 0, resources 3300-3499, 6500-6540 and 6546, 

objects 7211-7213 and 7221-7223; enter projections for 

subsequent years 1 and 2 in Columns C and E)

2. District ADA 

Used to determine the reserve standard percentage level on line F3d 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

Multiyear Projections 
Unrestricted/Restricted 

Object 
Codes 

Projected Year 
Totals 

(Form Oil) 
A 

9750 

9789 

9790 

979Z 

9750 

9789 

9790 

Yes 

0.00 

(Col. A: Form Al, Estimated P-2 ADA column, Lines A4 and C4; enter projections) 13,525.00 

3. Calculating the Reserves 

a. Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (Line Bl 1) 

b. Plus: Special Education Pass-through Funds (Line Flb2, if Line Fla is No) 

c. Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 
(Line F3a plus line F3b) 

d. Reserve Standard Percentage Level 

(Refer to Fonn O JCS!, Criterion JO for calculation details) 

e. Reserve Standard - By Percent (Line F3c times F3d) 

f. Reserve Standard - By Amount 

(Refer to Form 0 ICSI, Criterion IO for calculation details) 

g. Reserve Standard (Greater of Line F3e or F3f) 

h. Available Reserves Line E3 Meet Reserve Standard Line F3 1 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
File: mypi (Rev 03/09/2016) 

235,888, I 85.00 

0.00 

0.00 

7,076,645.55 

YES 

Page 2 

% 
Change 

(Cols C-NA) 

B 

2022-23 
Projection 

C 

% 
Change 

(Cols. E-C/C) 
D 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MYPI 

2023-24 
Projection 

0.00 

32,658,943.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

32,658,943.00 

14.00% 

12,773.00 

233,278,167.00 

0.00 

233,278,167.00 

3% 

6,998,345.0 I 

0 00 

Printed: 3/4/2022 10:28 AM Page 108 of 140 377



Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 

Provide methodology and assumptions used to estimate ADA, enrollment, revenues, expenditures, reserves and fund balance, and multiyear 
commitments (including cost-of-living adjustments). 

Deviations from the standards must be explained and may affect the interim certification. 

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS 

1. CRITERION: Average Daily Attendance 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CSI 

STANDARD: Funded average daily attendance (ADA) for any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years has not changed by more than
two percent since first interim projections.

District"s ADA Standard Percentage Range:!� --�-2�.0�'/.�o�t�o_+�2�.0�'/.�, - -� 

1A. Calculating the District's ADA Variances 

DATA ENTRY: First Interim data that exist will be extracted into the first column, otherwise, enter data for all fiscal years. Second Interim Projected Year Totals data that exist for the current 
year will be extracted; otherwise, enter data for all fiscal years. Enter district regular ADA and charter school ADA corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for all 
fiscal years. 

Estimated Funded ADA 

Fiscal Year 

Current Year (2021-22) 

District Regular 

Charter School 

Total ADA 
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 

District Regular 

Charter School 

Total ADA 
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

District Regular 

Charter School 

Total ADA 

First Interim 

Projected Year Totals 

/Form 01CSI, Item 1A\ 

15,188.64 

0.00 

15,188.64 

13,576.00 

0.00 
---- ------

13,576.00 

13,343.30 

0.00 

13,343.30 

1 B. Comparison of District ADA to the Standard 

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met. 

Second Interim 

Projected Year Totals 

/Form Al, Lines A4 and C4\ 

15,188.64 

0.00 

15,188.64 

13,525.00 

13,525.00 

13,241.00 

13,241.00 

Percent Chanoe 

0.0% 

-0.4% 

-0.8% 

1 a. STANDARD MET - Funded ADA has not changed since first interim projections by more than two percent in any of the current year or two subsequent fiscal years. 

Explanation: 

(required if NOT met) 

California Dept of Education 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

2. CRITERION: Enrollment 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

STANDARD: Projected enrollment for any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years has not changed by more than two percent since 
first interim projections. 

District's Enrollment Standard Percentage Range:!� _ __ -2_._0�%�t_o_+_2_._0�%�- -� 

2A. Calculating the District's Enrollment Variances 

DATA ENTRY: First Interim data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the first column for all fiscal years. Enter data in the second column for all fiscal years. Enter district 
regular enrollment and charter school enrollment corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only. for all fiscal years. 

Enrollment 
First Interim Second Interim 

Fiscal Year (Form 01CSI, Item 2A) CBEDS/Projected Percent Change Status 
Current Year (2021-22) 

District Regular 14,435 14,381 
Charter School 0 0 

Total Enrollment 14,435 14,381 -0.4% Met 

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 
District Regular 13,895 .. 13.787 
Charter School 0 0 

Total Enrollment 13,895 13,787 -0.8% Met 

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 
District Regular 13,470 13,300 
Charter School 0 0 

Total Enrollment 13 470 13,300 -1.3% Met 

28. Comparison of District Enrollment to the Standard 

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met. 

1 a. STANDARD MET - Enrollment projections have not changed since first interim projections by more than two percent for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years. 

Explanation: 

(required if NOT met) 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

3. CRITERION: ADA to Enrollment 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

STANDARD: Projected second period (P-2) average daily attendance (ADA) to enrollment ratio for any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent 
fiscal years has not increased from the historical average ratio from the three prior fiscal years by more than one half of one percent (0.5%). 

3A. Calculating the District's ADA to Enrollment Standard 

DATA ENTRY: Unaudited Actuals data that exist will be extracted into the P-2 ADA column for the First Prior Year; otherwise, enter First Prior Year data. P-2 ADA for the second and third 
prior years are preloaded. First Interim data that exist will be extracted into the Enrollment column; otherwise, enter Enrollment data for all fiscal years. Data should reflect district regular and 
charter school ADNenrollment corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for all fiscal years. 

Fiscal Year 
Third Prior Year (2018-19) 

District Regular 
Charter School 

Total ADA/Enrollment 

Second Prior Year (2019-20) 
District Regular 
Charter School 

Total ADA/Enrollment 

First Prior Year (2020-21) 
District Regular 
Charter School 

Total ADA/Enrollment 

P-2 ADA 
Unaudited Actuals 

/Form A, Lines A4 and C4) 

-
------- ---

15,603 

15 603 

15,194 

15,194_ 

15,194 
0 

15,194 

Enrollment 
CBEDS Actual 

(Form 01CSI, Item 3A) 

16,133 

16,133 

15 727 

15,727 

15,131 

15,131 

Historical Average Ratio: 

Historical Ratio 
of ADA to Enrollment 

96.7% 

96.6% 

100.4% 

97.9% 

District's ADA to Enrollment Standard (historical average ratio plus 0.5%): �I ____ __ 9�8�-�4'�1/, ___ __ � 

38. Calculating the District's Projected Ratio of ADA to Enrollment 

DATA ENTRY: Estimated P-2 ADA will be extracted into the first column for the Current Year; enter data in the first column for the subsequent fiscal years. Data should reflect district regular 
and charter school ADNenrollment corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for all fiscal years. All other data are extracted. 

Estimated P-2 ADA 

Fiscal Year (Form Al, Lines A4 and C4) 
Current Year (2021-22) 

District Regular 13,525 
Charter School 0 

Total ADA/Enrollment 13,525 

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 
District Regular 13,241 
Charter School 0 

Total ADA/Enrollment 13,241 

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 
District Regular 12,773 
Charter School 0 

Total ADA/Enrollment 12,773 

3C. Comparison of District ADA to Enrollment Ratio to the Standard 

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met. 

Enrollment 
CB EDS/Projected 

/Criterion 2, Item 2A) 

14,381 
0 

14,381 

13,787 
0 

13,787 

13,300 
0 

13 300 

Ratio of ADA to Enrollment 

94.0% 

96.0% 

96.0% 

1 a. STANDARD MET - Projected P-2 ADA to enrollment ratio has not exceeded the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years. 

Explanation: 

(required if NOT met) 

California Dept of Education 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

4. CRITERION: LCFF Revenue

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

STANDARD: Projected LCFF revenue for any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years has not changed by more than two percent 
since first interim projections. 

District's LCFF Revenue Standard Percentage Range: �I ___ -2_._0�%�to_+_2_._0�%�--� 

4A. Calculating the District's Projected Change in LCFF Revenue 

DATA ENTRY: First Interim data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the first column. In the Second Interim column, Current Year data are extracted; enter data for the two 
subsequent years. 

LCFF Revenue 
(Fund 01, Objects 8011, 8012. 8020-8089) 

Fiscal Year 
Current Year (2021-22) 
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

First Interim 
Form 01CSI, Item 4A 

186,325.747.00 
170,569,830.00 
172,425,507.00 

4B. Comparison of District LCFF Revenue to the Standard 

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met. 

Second Interim 
Pro·ected Year Totals 

186,347,974.00 
175,168,035.00 
177,328,475.00 

Percent Chan e Status 
0.0% Met 
2.7% Not Met 
2.8% Not Met 

1 a. STANDARD NOT MET - Projected LCFF revenue has changed since first interim projections by more than two percent in any of the current year or two subsequent fiscal years. 
Provide reasons why the change(s) exceed the standard and a description of the methods and assumptions used in projecting LCFF revenue. 

Explanation: 

(required if NOT met) 
LCFF revenue projections at Second Interim are based on the higher COLA extimated in the Governor's Proposed Budget. 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

5. CRITERION: Salaries and Benefits

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

STANDARD: Projected ratio of total unrestricted salaries and benefits to total unrestricted general fund expenditures for any of the current fiscal year 
or two subsequent fiscal years has not changed from the historical average ratio from the three prior fiscal years by more than the greater of three 
percent or the district's required reserves percentage. 

5A. Calculating the District's Historical Average Ratio of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits to Total Unrestricted General Fund Expenditures 

DATA ENTRY: Unaudited Actuals data that exist for the First Prior Year will be extracted; otherwise, enter data for the First Prior Year. Unaudited Actuals data for the second and third prior 
years are preloaded. 

Fiscal Year 

Third Prior Year (2018-19) 

Second Prior Year (2019-20) 

First Prior Year (2020-21) 

Unaudited Actuals - Unrestricted 
(Resources 0000-1999) 

Salaries and Benefits 

/Form 01, Obiects 1000-3999\ 
I 141,120,320.24 I 

I 138,710,565.89 I 
I 117,745,958.53 I 

District's Reserve Standard Percentage 
(Criterion 1 OB, Line 4) 

District's Salaries and Benefits Standard 

(historical average ratio, plus/minus the 

greater of 3% or the district's reserve 

standard percentage): 

Total Expenditures 

/Form 01, Obiects 1000-7499\ 

169,231,015.27 

164,361,998.88 

131,906,772.78 

Historical Average Ratio: 

Current Year 
(2021-22) 

3.0% 

82.7% to 88.7% 

Ratio 

of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits 

to Total Unrestricted Exoenditures 

83.4% 

84.4% 

89.3% 

85.7% 

1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) (2023-24) 

3.0% 3.0% 

82.7% to 88.7% 82.7% to 88.7% 

58. Calculating the District's Projected Ratio of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits to Total Unrestricted General Fund Expenditures 

DATA ENTRY: If Form MYPI exists, Projected Year Totals data for the two subsequent years will be extracted; if not, enter Projected Year Totals data. Projected Year Totals data for Current 
Year are extracted. 

Fiscal Year 

Current Year (2021-22) 

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

Projected Year Totals - Unrestricted 
(Resources 0000-1999) 

Salaries and Benefits Total Expenditures Ratio 
(Form 011, Objects 1000-3999) (Form 011, Objects 1000-7499) of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits 

(Form MYPI, Lines 81-83) (Form MYPI, Lines 81-88, 810) to Total Unrestricted Expenditures Status 

I 110,314,067.00 134,055,413.00 I 82.3% I Not Met 

I 114,222,090.00 137,974,182.00 I 82.8% I Met 

5C. Comparison of District Salaries and Benefits Ratio to the Standard 

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met. 

1 a. STANDARD NOT MET - Projected ratio of unrestricted salary and benefit costs to total unrestricted expenditures has changed by more than the standard in any of the current year or 
two subsequent fiscal years. Provide reasons why the change(s) exceed the standard and a description of the methods and assumptions used in projecting salaries and benefits. 

Explanation: 

(required if NOT met) 

The District's ratio of unrestricted salaries and benefits to total unrestricted general fund expenditures, is slightly lower than the standard, due to a shift 
of some salaries to restricted funds (COVID/pandemic relief funds). 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

6. CRITERION: Other Revenues and Expenditures 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

STANDARD: Projected operating revenues (including federal, other state and other local) or expenditures (including books and supplies, and services 
and other operating), for any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years, have not changed by more than five percent since first interim 
projections. 

Changes that exceed five percent in any major object category must be explained. 

District's Other Revenues and Expend itures Standard Percentage Range: f-------•-5�.0�'¾�•�to�+_5._0�%�- ---! 

District's Other Revenues and Expenditures Explanation Percentage Range:� ___ _  ._5_.o� •;.�•_to_+_5._0�%�---� 

GA. Calculating the District's Change by Major Object Category and Comparison to the Explanation Percentage Range 

DATA ENTRY: First Interim data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the first column. Second Interim data for the Current Year are extracted. If Second Interim Form MYPI 
exists, data for the two subsequent years will be extracted; if not, enter data for the two subsequent years into the second column. 

Explanations must be entered for each category if the percent change for any year exceeds the district's explanation percentage range. 

Object Range / Fiscal Year 

First Interim 
Projected Year Totals 

(Form 01CSI, Item 6A) 

Second Interim 
Projected Year Totals 

(Fund 01) (Form MYPI) Percent Change 
Change Is Outside 
Explanation Range 

Federal Revenue (Fund 01, Objects 81 0
,.c
0�-8�2'-'9--"9'-"-F-"o"-r"-m'-'M-'-'---'-Y'---P�l,.cL�in'---e'--'A'--'2=-�- ----- ----- ----- --------�- ------- -� 

Current Year (2021-22) ,__ ___ ___ 3 _7 ~,2 _6 _9,~9_7_7. _0 _0-+-_ __ __ _  3_5�,9_5 _0~,7_9_1_.0_0---+-___ _ _ _  ·3_.5_0_1/o ___ __ ----i _ _ _ _ _N_o _ __ _---< 
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

Explanation: 
(required if Yes) 

34,969,446.00 
24,055,575 .00 

28,580,984.00 -18.3% Yes 
19,909,314.00 -17 .2% Yes 

The amount of Federal Revenue (COVID/pandemic relief funds) that is programmed in the 1st and 2nd subsequent years has been revised, and is 
reflected as changes in Unearned Revenue. 

Other State Revenue (Fund 01, Objects 8300-8599 Form MYPI, Line A3 
Current Year (2021-22) 
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

Explanat ion: 
(required if Yes) 

26,979,202.00 28,368,027.00 5.1% Yes 
21,697,324.00 24,564,312.00 13.2% Yes 
21,276,198.00 24,143,186.00 13.5% Yes 

The amount of Other State revenue is increased per estimates based on the Governor's Proposed Budget for 2022-23. 

Other Local Revenue (Fund 01, Objects�8_6_0'---0 --8'---7_9 _9�F_o
'---
r'---m'---M�Y _P�l,�L=in'---e__,A_4�- ----- ------- ------- - -------- -- ---� 

Current Year (2021-22) f--------�1=2�,2'---
7�0�,9=8=8'-'.o=o

-t-
_____ _  1.c2�,2�7�5�,9'-'8�8'---.o�o

c+----- -�o"-.0'---%"-•---- --1--- ----'---N�o ___ _----i 
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

Explanation: 
(required if Yes) 

12,299,189.00 
12,299,189.00 

12,270,988.00 -0.2% No 
12,270,988 .00 -0.2% No 

The amount of Other Local revenue is increased for new local grant funds that were not included at First Interim. 

Books and Supplies (Fund 01, Objects 4000-4999 Form MYPI, Line 84 
Current Year (2021-22) 
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

Explanation: 
(required if Yes) 

18,518,792.00 19,363,436.00 4.6% No 
16,846,545.00 18,911,260.00 12.3% Yes 
14,944,820.00 17,591,135.00 17.7% Yes 

Expenditures for future years are increased to include programmed expenditures for pandemic relief funding as well as newly funded programs in 
2022-23 and 2023-24. 

Services and Other Operating Expenditures Fund 01, Ob'ects 5000-5999 Form MYPI, Line 85 
Current Year (2021-22) 40,675,185.00 41,737,966.00 2.6% No 
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 40,546,130.00 43,556,999.00 7 .4% Yes 
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 38,973,448.00 43,845,152.00 12 .5% Yes 

Explanation: 
(required if Yes) 

Expenditures for future years are increased to include programmed expenditures for pandemic relief funding as well as newly funded programs in 
2022-23 and 2023-24. 
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2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund Oxnard Elementary 

Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review 

68. Calculating the District's Change in Total Operating Revenues and Expenditures 

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted or calculated. 

Object Range / Fiscal Year 
First Interim 

Projected Year Totals 
Second Interim 

Projected Year Totals Percent Change 

Total Fe deral, Other State, a nd Other Lo
i-c�a�l�R�e�v�e�n�u�e�S�e�c�ti�o�n�6�A.L__�--- --------� -------- ------

Current Year (2021-22) 76,520,167.00 76,594,806.00 
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 68,965,959.00 65,416,284.00 
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 57,630,962.00 56,323,488.00 

0.1% 
-5.1% 

-2.3% 

Total Bo oks and Supplies, and Services
�

a _n_d_ O_ t_h_e _r _O�e_r_a_ti _n�E_x�e_n_d_it�u _re_ s�S�e_c_t_io_n�6�A�----�----------- --
Current Year (2021-22) 59,193,977.00 61,101,402.00 
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 57,392,675.00 62,468,259.00 
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 53,918,268.00 61,436,287.00 

6C. Comparison of District Total Operating Revenues and Expenditures to the Standard Percentage Range 

DATA ENTRY: Explanations are linked from Section 6A if the status in Section 68 is Not Met; no entry is allowed below. 

3.2% 
8.8% 

13.9% 

Status 

Met 
Not Met 

Met 

Met 
Not Met 
Not Met 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CSI 

1 a. STANDARD NOT MET - One or more projected operating revenue have changed since first interim projections by more than the standard in one or more of the current year or two 
subsequent fiscal years. Reasons for the projected change, descriptions of the methods and assumptions used in the projections, and what changes, if any, will be made to bring the 
projected operating revenues within the standard must be entered in Section 6A above and will also display in the explanation box below. 

Explanation: 

Federal Revenue 
(linked from 6A 

if NOT met) 

Explanati on: 
Other State Revenue 

(linked from 6A 
if NOT met) 

Explanation: 
Other Local Revenue 

(linked from 6A 
if NOT met) 

The amount of Federal Revenue (COVID/pandemic relief funds) that is programmed in the 1st and 2nd subsequent years has been revised, and is 
refiected as changes in Unearned Revenue. 

The amount of Other State revenue is increased per estimates based on the Governor's Proposed Budget for 2022-23. 

The amount of Other Local revenue is increased for new local grant funds that were not included at First Interim. 

1 b. STANDARD NOT MET - One or more total operating expenditures have changed since first interim projections by more than the standard in one or more of the current year or two 
subsequent fiscal years. Reasons for the projected change, descriptions of the methods and assumptions used in the projections, and what changes, if any, will be made to bring the 
projected operating revenues within the standard must be entered in Section 6A above and will also display in the explanation box below. 

Explanation: 
Books and Supplies 

(linked from 6A 
if NOT met) 

Explanation: 
Services and Other Exps 

(linked from 6A 
if NOT met) 

California Dept of Education 

Expenditures for future years are increased to include programmed expenditures for pandemic relief funding as well as newly funded programs in 
2022-23 and 2023-24. 

Expenditures for future years are increased to include programmed expenditures for pandemic relief funding as well as newly funded programs in 
2022-23 and 2023-24. 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

7. CRITERION: Facilities Maintenance 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

STANDARD: Identify changes that have occurred since first interim projections in the projected contributions for facilities maintenance funding as 
required pursuant to Education Code Section 17070.75, or in how the district is providing adequately to preserve the functionality of its facilities for their 
normal life in accordance with Education Code sections 52060(d}(1) and 17002(d)(1). 

Determining the District's Compliance with the Contribution Requirement for EC Section 17070.75 - Ongoing and Major Maintenance/Restricted 
Maintenance Account (OMMA/RMA) 

NOTE: EC Section 17070.75 requires the district to deposit into the account a minimum amount equal to or greater than three percent of the total general fund expenditures and other 
financing uses for that fiscal year. Per SB 98 and SB 820 of 2020, resources 3210, 3215, 3220, 5316, 7027, 7420, and 7690 are excluded from the total general fund expenditures 
calculation. 

DATA ENTRY: Enter the Required Minimum Contribution if First Interim data does not exist. First Interim data that exist will be extracted: otherwise, enter First Interim data into lines 1, if 
applicable, and 2. All other data are extracted. 

1. OMMA/RMA Contribution 

2. First Interim Contribution (information only) 
(Form 01CSI, First Interim, Criterion 7, Line 1) 

Required Minimum 
Contribution 

6,818,068.00 

Second Interim Contribution 
Projected Year Totals 

(Fund 01, Resource 8150, 
Ob·ects 8900-8999 

7,076,646.00 

6,345.250.00 I 

If status is not met, enter an X in the box that best describes why the minimum required contribution was not made: 

Status 

Met 

§ Not applicable (district does not participate in the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998) 
Exempt (due to district's small size [EC Section 17070.75 (b)(2)(E)]) 
Other (explanation must be provided) 

Explanation: 
(required if NOT met 
and Other is marked) 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

8. CRITERION: Deficit Spending

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

STANDARD: Unrestricted deficit spending (total unrestricted expenditures and other financing uses is greater than total unrestricted revenues and 
other financing sources) as a percentage of total unrestricted expenditures and other financing uses, has not exceeded one-third of the district's 
available reserves' as a percentage of total expenditures and other financing uses2 in any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years. 

'Available reserves are the unrestricted amounts in the Stabilization Arrangements, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties, and Unassigned/Unappropriated accounts in the General 
Fund and the Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects. Available reserves will be reduced by any negative ending balances in restricted resources in the 
General Fund. 

'A school district that is the Administrative Unit of a Special Education Local Plan Area (SELPA) may exclude from its expenditures the distribution of funds to its participating 
members. 

8A. Calculating the District's Deficit Spending Standard Percentage Levels 

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted or calculated. 

Current Year 
2021-22 

1st Subsequent Year 
2022-23 

2nd Subsequent Year 
2023-24 

District's Available Reserve Percentages (Criterion 1 0C, Line 9) L.,._ ____ 7�-�0'�1/, ___ _  � ___ _ _  L...-1�0�.0�'A�, - - ---� ----�14�-�0�% ___ _� 

District's Deficit Spending Standard Percentage Levels I 
(one-third of available reserve percentage):

'--
· - ----'2=-�3'�1/o----�--- ---3-'.�3'�1/,L...-_ ____ � ___ _  4�.7_'¾�,----� 

88. Calculating the District's Deficit Spending Percentages 

DATA ENTRY: Current Year data are extracted. If Form MYPI exists, data for the two subsequent years will be extracted; if not, enter data for the two subsequent years into the first and 
second columns. 

Projected Year Totals 

Fiscal Year 

Current Year (2021-22) 

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

Net Change in 

Unrestricted Fund Balance 
(Form 011, Section E) 

Form MYPI, Line C 

18,113,868.00 

2,309,641.00 

5,908,456.00 

BC. Comparison of District Deficit Spending to the Standard 

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met. 

Total Unrestricted Expenditures 

and Other Financing Uses 
(Form 011, Objects 1000-7999) 

Form MYPI, Line B11 

134,055,413.00 

137,974,182.00 

134,535,807.00 

Deficit Spending Level 
(If Net Change in Unrestricted Fund 

Balance is ne alive, else N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

1 a. STANDARD MET - Unrestricted deficit spending, if any, has not exceeded the standard percentage level in any of the current year or two subsequent fiscal years. 

Explanation: 
(required if NOT met) 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

9. CRITERION: Fund and Cash Balances 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

A. FUND BALANCE STANDARD: Projected general fund balance will be positive at the end of the current fiscal year and two subsequent fiscal years. 

9A-1. Determining if the District's General Fund Ending Balance is Positive 

DATA ENTRY: Current Year data are extracted. If Form MYPI exists, data for the two subsequent years will be extracted; if not, enter data for the two subsequent years. 

Ending Fund Balance 

General Fund 

Projected Year Totals 

Fiscal Year Form 011, Line F2 Form MYPI, Line D2 

Current Year (2021-22) 

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

69,818,915.00 

69,313,946.00 

68,187,742.00 

9A-2. Comparison of the District's Ending Fund Balance to the Standard 

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met. 

Status 

Met 

Met 

Met 

1 a. STANDARD MET - Projected general fund ending balance is positive for the current fiscal year and two subsequent fiscal years. 

Explanation: 

(required if NOT met) 

B. CASH BALANCE STANDARD: Projected general fund cash balance will be positive at the end of the current fiscal year. 

9B-1. Determining if the District's Ending Cash Balance is Positive 

DATA ENTRY: If Form CASH exists, data will be extracted; if not, data must be entered below. 

Ending Cash Balance 

General Fund 

Fiscal Year Form CASH, Line F, June Column 

Current Year (2021-22) 73,354,262.00 

9B-2. Comparison of the District's Ending Cash Balance to the Standard 

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met. 

Status 

Met 

1a. STANDARD MET - Projected general fund cash balance will be positive at the end of the current fiscal year. 

Explanation: 

(required if NOT met) 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

10. CRITERION: Reserves

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

STANDARD: Available reserves' for any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years are not less than the following percentages or 
amounts2 as applied to total expenditures and other financing uses3

: 

DATA ENTRY: Current Year data are extracted. If Form MYPI exists, 1st and 2nd Subsequent Year data will be extracted. If not, enter district regular 
ADA and charter school ADA corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for the two subsequent years. 

Percentage Level District ADA 

5% or $71,000 (greater of) 0 to 

4% or $71,000 (greater of) 301 to 

3% 1,001 to 

2% 30,001 to 

1% 400,001 and 

300 

1,000 

30,000 

400,000 

over 

' Available reserves are the unrestricted amounts in the Stabilization Arrangements, Reserve for 
Economic Uncertainties, and Unassigned/Unappropriated accounts in the General Fund and Special 
Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects. Available reserves will be reduced by any negative 
ending balances in restricted resources in the General Fund. 

'Dollar amounts to be adjusted annually by the prior year statutory cost-of-living adjustment, as 
referenced in Education Code Section 42238.02, rounded to the nearest thousand. 

'A school district that is the Administrative Unit (AU) of a Special Education Local Plan Area (SELPA) 
may exclude from its expenditures the distribution of funds to its participating members. 

Current Year 
2021-22 

1st Subsequent Year 
2022-23 

2nd Subsequent Year 
2023-24 

District Estimated P-2 ADA (Current Year, Form Al, Lines A4 and C4. �----1_3�,5_2_5 _ ___ � ______ 1_3�,2_4_1 ______ � _ ___ 1_2�.7_7 _3 _ __ _� 
Subsequent Years, Form MYPI, Line F2, if available.) _______ _ ___ �--- -------- ------ - ---- --

District's Reserve Standard Percentage Level: 
l
�--- --3�%�----�-- ----3�%�-- ---�-----3'�1/'- ---� 

10A. Calculating the District's Special Education Pass-through Exclusions (only for districts that serve as the AU of a SELPA) 

DATA ENTRY: For SELPA AUs, if Form MYPI exists, all data will be extracted including the Yes/No button selection. If not, click the appropriate Yes or No button for item 1 and, if Yes, enter 
data for item 2a and for the two subsequent years in item 2b; Current Year data are extracted. 

For districts that serve as the AU of a SELPA (Form MYPI, Lines F1a, F1b1, and F1b2): 

1. Do you choose to exclude from the reserve calculation the pass-through funds distributed to SELPA members? 
2. If you are the SELPA AU and are excluding special education pass-through funds: 

a. Enter the name(s) of the SELPA(s): 

b. Special Education Pass-through Funds 
(Fund 10, resources 3300-3499, 6500-6540 and 6546, 
objects 7211-7213 and 7221-7223) 

10B. Calculating the District's Reserve Standard 

Current Year 
Projected Year Totals 

(2021-22) 

0.00 I 

Yes 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

DATA ENTRY: If Form MYPI exists, all data will be extracted or calculated. If not, enter data for line 1 for the two subsequent years; Current Year data are extracted. 

1. Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 
(Form 011, objects 1000-7999) (Form MYPI, Line 811) 

2. Plus: Special Education Pass-through 
(Criterion 1 0A, Line 2b, if Criterion 1 0A, Line 1 is No) 

3. Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 
(Line 81 plus Line 82) 

4. Reserve Standard Percentage Level 
5. Reserve Standard - by Percent 

(Line 83 times Line 84) 
6. Reserve Standard - by Amount 

($71.000 for districts with less than 1,001 ADA, else 0) 
7. District's Reserve Standard 

(Greater of Line 85 or Line 86) 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
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Current Year 
Projected Year Totals 

(2021-22) 

235,888,185.00 

235.888, 185.00 �-

3% 

7.076,645.55 

0.00 

7,076,645.55 

Page 11 of 26 

1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) (2023-24) 

239,589.288.00 233.278, 167 .00 

239,589.288.00 233.278, 167 .00 
3% 3% 

7,187,678.64 6,998,345.01 

0.00 0.00 

------ -- 7,187,678.64 6,998,345.01 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

10C. Calculating the District's Available Reserve Amount 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted from fund data and Form MYPI. If Form MYPI does not exist, enter data for the two subsequent years. 

Reserve Amounts 

(Unrestricted resources 0000-1999 except Line 4) 

1. General Fund - Stabilization Arrangements 

(Fund 01, Object 9750) (Form MYPI, Line E1a) 

2. General Fund - Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

(Fund 01, Object 9789) (Form MYPI, Line E1b) 

3. General Fund - Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 

(Fund 01, Object 9790) (Form MYPI, Line E1c) 

4. General Fund - Negative Ending Balances in Restricted Resources 

(Fund 01, Object 979Z, if negative, for each of resources 2000-9999) 
(Form MYPI, Line E1d) 

5. Special Reserve Fund - Stabilization Arrangements 

(Fund 17, Object 9750) (Form MYPI, Line E2a) 

6. Special Reserve Fund - Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

(Fund 17, Object 9789) (Form MYPI, Line E2b) 

7. Special Reserve Fund - Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 

(Fund 17, Object 9790) (Form MYPI, Line E2c) 

8. District's Available Reserve Amount 

(lines C1 thru C7) 

9. District's Available Reserve Percentage (Information only) 

(line 8 divided by Section 1 OB, Line 3) 

District's Reserve Standard 

(Section 10B, Line 7): 

Status: 

10D. Comparison of District Reserve Amount to the Standard 

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met. 

Current Year 

Projected Year Totals 

12021-22) 

0.00 

16,512,173.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

16,512,173.00 

7.00% 

7,076,645.55 

Met 

1 a. STANDARD MET - Available reserves have met the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years. 

Explanation: 

(required if NOT met) 
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1st Subsequent Year 

(2022-23) 

23,958,928.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

23,958,928.00 

10.00% 

7,187,678.64 

Met 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CSI 

2nd Subsequent Year 

/2023-24) 

32,658,943.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

32,658,943.00 

14.00% 

6,998,345.01 

Met 
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Ventura County 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for items S1 through S4. Enter an explanation for each Yes answer. 

51. Contingent Liabilities 

1a. Does your district have any known or contingent liabilities (e.g., financial or program audits, litigation, 

state compliance reviews) that have occurred since first interim projections that may impact the budget? 

1 b. If Yes, identify the liabilities and how they may impact the budget: 

52. Use of One-time Revenues for Ongoing Expenditures 

1 a. Does your district have ongoing general fund expenditures funded with one-time revenues that have 

changed since first interim projections by more than five percent? 

No 

No 

1 b. If Yes, identify the expenditures and explain how the one-time resources will be replaced to continue funding the ongoing expenditures in the following fiscal years: 

53. Temporary lnterfund Borrowings 

1 a. Does your district have projected temporary borrowings between funds? 

(Refer to Education Code Section 42603) 

1 b. If Yes, identify the interfund borrowings: 

54. Contingent Revenues 

1 a. Does your district have projected revenues for the current fiscal year or either of the two subsequent fiscal years 

contingent on reauthorization by the local government, special legislation, or other definitive act 

(e.g., parcel taxes, forest reserves)? 

No 

No 

1 b. If Yes, identify any of these revenues that are dedicated for ongoing expenses and explain how the revenues will be replaced or expenditures reduced: 

California Dept of Education 
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56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CSI 
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55. Contributions 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

Identify projected contributions from unrestricted resources in the general fund to restricted resources in the general fund for the current fiscal year and two subsequent fiscal years. 
Provide an explanation if contributions have changed by more than $20,000 and more than five percent since first interim projections. 

Identify projected transfers to or from the general fund to cover operating deficits in either the general fund or any other fund for the current fiscal year and two subsequent fiscal 
years. Provide an explanation if transfers have changed by more than $20,000 and more than five percent since first interim projections. 

Identify capital project cost overruns that have occurred since first interim projections that may impact the general fund budget. 

-5.0% to +5.0% 
District's Contributions and Transfers Standard: � ___ o_r _•$�2_ 0�,o_o_o_ t_ o_+$�2_0�, _0 _00 _ _  � 

SSA. Identification of the District's Projected Contributions, Transfers, and Capital Projects that may Impact the General Fund 

DATA ENTRY: First Interim data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the first column. For Contributions, the Second lnterim's Current Year data will be extracted. Enter 
Second Interim Contributions for the 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years. For Transfers In and Transfers Out, the Second lnterim's Current Year data will be extracted. If Form MYPI exists, the 
data will be extracted into the Second Interim column for the 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years. If Form MYPI does not exist, enter data for 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years. Click on the 
appropriate button for Item 1d; all other data will be calculated. 

Description / Fiscal Year 

1 a. Contributions, Unrestricted General Fund 

First Interim 
(Form 01CSI, Item S5A) 

Second Interim 
Projected Year Totals 

Percent 
Change Amount of Change Status 

(Fund 01, Resources 0000-1999, Object
;..

8:c9:.:B:.:O:,_ _ ________ �---------- -�--�--- - --- ---� --- ----- - --� 
Current Year (2021-22) 36,900,894.00) 
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

1b. Transfers In, General Fund* 
Current Year (2021-22) 
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

1c. Transfers Out, General Fund* 
Current Year (2021-22) 
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

1 d. Capital Project Cost Overruns 

37,000,000.00 
38,500,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Have capital project cost overruns occurred since first interim projections that may impact 
the general fund operational budget? 

* Include transfers used to cover operating deficits in either the general fund or any other fund. 

S5B. Status of the District's Projected Contributions, Transfers, and Capital Projects 

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if Not Met for items 1a-1c or if Yes for Item 1d. 

37,282,025.00 1.0% 381,131.00 
38,000,000.00 2.7% 1,000,000.00 
40,000,000.00 3.9% 1,500,000.00 

0.00 0.0% 0.00 
0.00 0.0% 0.00 
0.00 0.0% 0.00 

0.00 0.0% 0.00 
0.00 0.0% 0.00 
0.00 0.0% 0.00 

No 

1 a. MET - Projected contributions have not changed since first interim projections by more than the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years. 

Explanation: 
(required if NOT met) 

1 b. MET - Projected transfers in have not changed since first interim projections by more than the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years. 

Explanation: 
(required if NOT met) 
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Met 
Met 
Met 

Met 
Met 
Met 

Met 
Met 
Met 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 

1 c. MET - Projected transfers out have not changed since first interim projections by more than the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years. 

Explanation: 

(required if NOT met) 

1 d. NO - There have been no capital project cost overruns occurring since first interim projections that may impact the general fund operational budget. 

Project Information: 

(required if YES) 
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56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CSI 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

S6. Long-term Commitments 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 

Identify all existing and new multiyear commitments' and their annual required payment for the current fiscal year and two subsequent fiscal years. 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CSI 

Explain how any increase in annual payments will be funded. Also, explain how any decrease to funding sources used to pay long-term commitments will be replaced. 

' Include multiyear commitments, multiyear debt agreements, and new programs or contracts that result in long-term obligations. 

SGA. Identification of the District's Long-term Commitments 

DATA ENTRY: If First Interim data exist (Form 01 CSI, Item S6A), long-term commitment data will be extracted and it will only be necessary to click the appropriate button for Item 1 b. 
Extracted data may be overwritten to update long-term commitment data in Item 2, as applicable. If no First Interim data exist, click the appropriate buttons for items 1a and 1b, and enter all 
other data, as applicable. 

1. a. Does your district have long-term (multiyear) commitments? 

(If No, skip items 1 b and 2 and sections S6B and S6C) 

b. If Yes to Item 1 a, have new long-term (multiyear) commitments been incurred 

since first interim projections? 

Yes 

No 

2. If Yes to Item 1a, list (or update) all new and existing multiyear commitments and required annual debt service amounts. Do not include long-term commitments for postemployment 
benefits other than pensions (OPEB); OPEB is disclosed in Item S7 A. 

# of Years SACS Fund and Object Codes Used For: 

Tvpe of Commitment Remainino Fundino Sources (Revenues) Debt Service (Expenditures) 

Leases 1 General Fund 

Certificates of Participation 25 Buildina Fund 

General Obligation Bonds 24 Debt Service 

Supp Early Retirement Program 1 General Fund 

State School Building Loans 

Compensated Absences 

Other Long-term Commitments (do not include OPEBl: 

TOTAL: 

Tvpe of Commitment (continued) 

Leases 

Certificates of Participation 

General Obligation Bonds 

Supp Early Retirement Program 

State School Building Loans 

Compensated Absences 

Other Long term Commitments (continued)· 

Total Annual Payments: 

Prior Year 

(2020-21) 

Annual Payment 

/P & I) 

412,104 

160,000 

15,313,529 

813,568 

16,699,201 

Has total annual payment increased over prior year (2020-21)? 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 
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General Fund 

Buildina Fund 

Debt Service 

General Fund 

Current Year 

(2021-22) 

Annual Payment 

(P&I) 

2,847,480 

280,000 

16,641,951 

813,568 

20,582,999 

Yes 

Page 16 of 26 

·�--

--- .. 

1st Subsequent Year 

(2022-23) 

Annual Payment 

(P&ll 

0 

575,500 

16,641,951 

0 

17,217,451 

Yes 

Principal Balance 

as of Julv 1, 2021 

2,847,480 

8,000,000 

278,209,228 

813,568 

289,870,276 

2nd Subsequent Year 

(2023-24) 

Annual Payment 

(P&I) 

0 

576,250 

16,641,951 

0 

17,218,201 

Yes 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 

S6B. Comparison of the District's Annual Payments to Prior Year Annual Payment 

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if Yes. 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CSI 

1 a. Yes - Annual payments for long-term commitments have increased in one or more of the current or two subsequent fiscal years. Explain how the increase in annual payments will be 
funded. 

Explanation: 

(Required if Yes 

to increase in total 

annual payments) 

In fiscal year 2021-22. the District has paid off a capital lease early, using pandemic relief funds of $2,847,480. In subsequent years. payments to 
Certificates of Participation increase, due the first five years of payments (2016-2021) scheduled at interest-only payments. 

SGC. Identification of Decreases to Funding Sources Used to Pay Long-term Commitments 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button in Item 1; if Yes, an explanation is required in Item 2. 

1. Will funding sources used to pay long-term commitments decrease or expire prior to the end of the commitment period, or are they one-time sources? 

No 

2. No - Funding sources will not decrease or expire prior to the end of the commitment period, and one-time funds are not being used for long-term commitment. 

Explanation: 

(Required if Yes) 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

S7. Unfunded Liabilities 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

Identify any changes in estimates for unfunded liabilities since first interim projections, and indicate whether the changes are the result of a new actuarial valuation. 

S7 A. Identification of the District's Estimated Unfunded Liability for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB) 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate button(s) for items 1a-1c, as applicable. First Interim data that exist (Form 01CSI, Item S7A) will be extracted; otherwise, enter First Interim and Second 
Interim data in items 2-4. 

1. a. Does your district provide postemployment benefits 

other than pensions (OPEB)? (If No, skip items 1 b-4) 

b. If Yes to Item 1a, have there been changes since 
first interim in OPEB liabilities? 

c. If Yes to Item 1a, have there been changes since 

first interim in OPEB contributions? 

2. OPEB Liabilities 

a. Total OPEB liability 

b. OPEB plan(s) fiduciary net position (if applicable) 

c. Total/Net OPEB liability (Line 2a minus Line 2b) 

d. Is total OPEB liability based on the district's estimate 

or an actuarial valuation? 

e. If based on an actuarial valuation, indicate the measurement date 

of the OPEB valuation. 

3. OPEB Contributions 

a. OPEB actuarially determined contribution (ADC) if available, per 

actuarial valuation or Alternative Measurement Method 

Current Year (2021-22) 

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

First Interim 

Form 01CSI, Item S7A 

0,00 

Actuarial 

First Interim 

Form 01CSI, Item S7A 

b. OPEB amount contributed (for this purpose, include premiums paid to a self-insurance fund) 

(Funds 01-70, objects 3701-3752) 

Current Year (2021-22) 

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

c. Cost of OPEB benefits (equivalent of "pay-as-you-go" amount) 

Current Year (2021-22) 

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

d. Number of retirees receiving OPES benefits 

Current Year (2021-22) 

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

4. Comments: 

Eligible retired employees have district-paid benefits to age 69. 

California Dept of Education 
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3,873,859.00 

Second Interim 

116,493,007.00 

7,111,740.00 
109,381,267.00 

Actuarial 

Jun 30, 2021 

Second Interim 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

3,691,761.00 

4,143,849.00 

4,485,438.00 

3,775,260.00 

4,143,849.00 

4,485,438.00 

Data must be entered. 

Data must be f.mtered. 

Oat3 must be entered. 

Data must be entered. 

Data must be entered. 

Data must bu entered. 

Data must be entered. 

Data rnust be entered. 

Data must be enlered. 

Data must be entered. 

Data must be entered. 

Data must be entered. 

Data must be entered 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 

S78. Identification of the District's Unfunded Liability for Self-insurance Programs 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CSI 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate button(s) for items 1a-1c, as applicable. First Interim data that exist (Form 01CSI, Item S7B) will be extracted; otherwise, enter First Interim and Second 
Interim data in items 2-4. 

1. a. Does your district operate any self-insurance programs such as 
workers' compensation, employee health and welfare, or 
property and liability? (Do not include OPEB; which is covered in 
Section S7A) (If No, skip items 1b-4) 

b. If Yes to item 1 a, have there been changes since 
first interim in self-insurance liabilities? 

c. If Yes to item 1a, have there been changes since 
first interim in self-insurance contributions? 

2. Self-Insurance Liabilities 

a. Accrued liability for self-insurance programs 

b. Unfunded liability for self-insurance programs 

3. Self-Insurance Contributions 

a. Required contribution (funding) for self-insurance programs 

Current Year (2021-22) 

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

b. Amount contributed (funded) for self-insurance programs 

Current Year (2021-22) 

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 

4. Comments: 

California Dept of Education 
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No 

n/a 

n/a 

First Interim 

Form 01 CSI, Item S7B 

116,493,007.00 

7,111,740.00 

First Interim 

Form 01CSI, Item S7B 

3,873,859.00 

3,873,859.00 

3,873,859.00 

3,775,260.00 

4,143,849.00 

4,485,438.00 
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Second Interim 

116,493,007.00 

7,111,740.00 

Second Interim 

3,691,761.00 

4,143,849.00 

4,485,438.00 

3,691,761.00 

4,143,849.00 

4,485,438.00 
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S8. Status of Labor Agreements 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

Analyze the status of all employee labor agreements. Identify new labor agreements that have been ratified since first interim projections, as well as new commitments provided as 
part of previously ratified multiyear agreements; and include all contracts, including all administrator contracts (and including all compensation). For new agreements, indicate the 
date of the required board meeting. Compare the increase in new commitments to the projected increase in ongoing revenues and explain how these commitments will be funded in 
future fiscal years. 

If salary and benefit negotiations are not finalized, upon settlement with certificated or classified staff: 

The school district must determine the cost of the settlement, including salaries, benefits, and any other agreements that change costs, and provide the county office of education 
(COE) with an analysis of the cost of the settlement and its impact on the operating budget. 

The county superintendent shall review the analysis relative to the criteria and standards and may provide written comments to the president of the district governing board and 
superintendent. 

SBA. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Certificated (Non-management) Employees 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for "Status of Certificated Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period." There are no extractions in this section. 

Status of Certificated Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period 
Were all certificated labor negotiations settled as of first interim projections? 

If Yes, complete number of FTEs, then skip to section SBB. 
If No, continue with section SBA. 

Certificated (Non-management) Salary and Benefit Negotiations 

Number of certificated (non-management) full­
time-equivalent (FTE) positions 

Prior Year (2nd Interim) 
2020-21 

873.5 

1 a. Have any salary and benefit negotiations been settled since first interim projections? 

Current Year 
2021-22 

No 

798.0 

No 

1st Subsequent Year 
2022-23 

780.0 

If Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents have been filed with the COE, complete questions 2 and 3. 
If Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents have not been filed with the COE, complete questions 2-5. 
If No, complete questions 6 and 7. 

1 b. Are any salary and benefit negotiations still unsettled? 
If Yes, complete questions 6 and 7. 

Negotiations Settled Since First Interim Proiections 
2a. Per Government Code Section 3547.5(a), date of public disclosure board meeting: 

2b. Per Government Code Section 3547.5(b), was the collective bargaining agreement 
certified by the district superintendent and chief business official? 

If Yes, date of Superintendent and CBO certification: 

3. Per Government Code Section 3547.5(c), was a budget revision adopted 
to meet the costs of the collective bargaining agreement? 

If Yes, date of budget revision board adoption: 

4. Period covered by the agreement: Begin Date: 

5. Salary settlement: 

Is the cost of salary settlement included in the interim and multiyear 
projections (MYPs)? 

One Year Agreement 
Total cost of salary settlement 

Current Year 
(2021-22) 

Yes 

n/a 

End Date: 

% change in salary schedule from prior year '-------- ----� 
or 

Multiyear Agreement 

% change in salary schedule from pnor year 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

2nd Subsequent Year 
2023-24 

770.0 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

Total cost of salary settlement 

I (may enter text, such as "Reopener") c_ _ ________ __ ,__ ___ _________ _  ___,_ _ _ ____ ____ _� 

Identify the source of funding that will be used to support multiyear salary commitments: 
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2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund Oxnard Elementary 

Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review 

Negotiations Not Settled 
6. Cost of a one percent increase in salary and statutory benefits 

7. Amount included for any tentative salary schedule increases 

Certificated (Non-management) Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits 

1. Are costs of H&W benefit changes included in the interim and MYPs? 
2. Total cost of H&W benefits 
3. Percent of H&W cost paid by employer 
4. Percent projected change in H&W cost over prior year 

Certificated (Non-management) Prior Year Settlements Negotiated 
Since First Interim Projections 

Are any new costs negotiated since first interim projections for prior year 
settlements included in the interim? 

If Yes, amount of new costs included in the interim and MYPs 
If Yes, explain the nature of the new costs: 

Current Year 
(2021-22) 

Current Year 
(2021-22) 

Yes 

919,405 / 

oj 

7,946,704 
capped at $13,219 

Yes 
589,8131 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

Yes 

oj 

7,681,744 
capped at $13,219 

198,638 I 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CSI 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

o/ 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

Yes 
7,363,792 

capped at $13,219 

198,638 / 

District and Oxnard Supportive Services Association (OSSA) negotiated a 1.5% off schedule one time bonus for 2020-21, and a 1.5% increase to the 
2020-21 OSSA salary schedule. 

Certificated (Non-management) Step and Column Adjustments 

1. Are step & column adjustments included in the interim and MYPs? 
2. Cost of step & column adjustments 
3. Percent change in step & column over prior year 

Certificated (Non-management) Attrition (layoffs and retirements) 

1. Are savings from attrition included in the interim and MYPs? 

2. Are additional H&W benefits for those laid-off or retired 
employees included in the interim and MYPs? 

Certificated (Non-management) - Other 

Current Year 
/2021-22) 

Yes 
901,320 

1.2% 

Current Year 
/2021-22) 

Yes 

Yes 

1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year 
12022-23) /2023-24) 

Yes Yes 
889,366 875,728 

1.2% 1.2% 

1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year 
/2022-23) /2023-24) 

Yes Yes 

Yes Yes 

Lisi other significant contract changes that have occurred since first interim projections and the cost impact of each change (i.e., class size, hours of employment, leave of absence, bonuses, 
etc.): 
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Oxnard Elementaiy 
Ventura County 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 

S8B. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Classified (Non-management) Employees 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CSI 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for "Status of Classified Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period." There are no extractions in this section. 

Status of Classified Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period 
Were all classified labor negotiations settled as of first interim projections? 

If Yes, complete number of FTEs, then skip to section SBC. 
If No, continue with section SBB. 

Classified (Non-management) Salary and Benefit Negotiations 

Number of classified (non-management) 
FTE positions 

Prior Year (2nd Interim) 
2020-21 

682.3 

1 a. Have any salaiy and benefit negotiations been settled since first interim projections? 

Current Year 
2021-22 

No 

655.0 

No 

1st Subsequent Year 
2022-23 

660.0 

If Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents have been filed with the COE, complete questions 2 and 3. 
If Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents have not been filed with the COE, complete questions 2-5. 
If No, complete questions 6 and 7. 

1 b. Are any salaiy and benefit negotiations still unsettled? 
If Yes, complete questions 6 and 7. 

Negotiations Settled Since First Interim Projections 
2a. Per Government Code Section 3547.5(a), date of public disclosure board meeting: 

2b. Per Government Code Section 3547.5(b), was the collective bargaining agreement 
certified by the district superintendent and chief business official? 

If Yes, date of Superintendent and CBO certification: 

3. Per Government Code Section 3547.5(c), was a budget revision adopted 
to meet the costs of the collective bargaining agreement? 

If Yes, date of budget revision board adoption: 

4. Period covered by the agreement: Begin Date: 

5. Salaiy settlement: 

Is the cost of salaiy settlement included in the interim and multiyear 
projections (MYPs)? 

One Year Agreement 
Total cost of salaiy settlement 

Current Year 
(2021-22) 

Yes 

n/a 

End Date: 

% change in salaiy schedule from prior year �-- - --- - ---� 
or 

Multiyear Agreement 
Total cost of salaiy settlement 

% change in salaiy schedule from prior year 
(may enter text, such as "Reopener") 

Identify the source of funding that will be used to support multiyear salaiy commitments: 

Negotiations Not Settled 

6. Cost of a one percent increase in salaiy and statutoiy benefits 

7. Amount included for any tentative salaiy schedule increases 

California Dept of Education 
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Current Year 
(2021-22) 
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479,302 I 

o/ 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

oj 

2nd Subsequent Year 
2023-24 

660.0 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

oi 
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2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund Oxnard Elementaiy 

Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review 

Classified (Non-management) Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits 

1. Are costs of H&W benefit changes included in the interim and MYPs? 

2. Total cost of H&W benefits 

3. Percent of H&W cost paid by employer 

4. Percent projected change in H&W cost over prior year 

Classified (Non-management) Prior Year Settlements Negotiated 
Since First Interim 

Are any new costs negotiated since first interim for prior year settlements 
included in the interim? 

If Yes, amount of new costs included in the interim and MYPs 
If Yes, explain the nature of the new costs: 

Classified (Non-management) Step and Column Adjustments 

1. Are step & column adjustments included in the interim and MYPs? 

2. Cost of step & column adjustments 

3. Percent change in step & column over prior year 

Classified (Non-management) Attrition (layoffs and retirements) 

1. Are savings from attrition included in the interim and MYPs? 

2. Are additional H&W benefits for those laid-off or retired 
employees included in the interim and MYPs? 

Classified (Non-management) - Other 

Current Year 

(2021-22) 

Yes 

3,420,948 

-�d at $11,434 

No 

Current Year 

(2021-22) 

Yes 

331,530 

1.2% 

Current Year 

(2021-22) 

Yes 

Yes 

1st Subsequent Year 

12022-23) 

Yes 

3,420,948 

caooed at $11,434 

1st Subsequent Year 

(2022-23) 

Yes 

332,108 

1.2% 

1st Subsequent Year 

(2022-23) 

Yes 

Yes 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CSI 

2nd Subsequent Year 

12023-24) 

Yes 

3,294,855 

capped at $11,434 

2nd Subsequent Year 

(2023-24) 

Yes 

321,383 

1.2% 

2nd Subsequent Year 

(2023-24) 

Yes 

Yes 

List other significant contract changes that have occurred since first interim and the cost impact of each (i.e., hours of employment, leave of absence, bonuses, etc.): 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 

SSC. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Management/Supervisor/Confidential Employees 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CSI 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for "Status of Management/Supervisor/Confidential Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period." There are no extractions 
in this section. 

Status of Management/Supervisor/Confidential Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reportin,.g�P�er�i�o �d--- -------, 
Were all managerial/confidential labor negotiations settled as of first interim projections? i No 

If Yes or n/a, complete number of FTEs, then skip to S9. 
If No, continue with section SSC. 

Management/Supervisor/Confidential Salary and Benefit Negotiations 

Prior Year (2nd Interim) 
2020-21 

Number of management, supervisor, and 
confidential FTE positions 68.0 

1a. Have any salary and benefit negotiations been settled since first interim projections? 
If Yes, complete question 2. 

If No, complete questions 3 and 4. 

1 b. Are any salary and benefit negotiations still unsettled? 
If Yes, complete questions 3 and 4. 

Negotiations Settled Since First Interim Projections 
2. Salary settlement: 

Is the cost of salary settlement included in the interim and multiyear 
projections (MYPs)? 

Negotiations Not Settled 

Total cost of salary settlement 

Change in salary schedule from prior year 
(may enter text, such as "Reopener") 

3. Cost of a one percent increase in salary and statutory benefits 

4. Amount included for any tentative salary schedule increases 

Management/Supervisor/Confidential 

Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits 

1. Are costs of H&W benefit changes included in the interim and MYPs? 
2. Total cost of H&W benefits 

I 

---··· 

Current Year 
2021-22 

Current Year 
(2021-22) 

Current Year 
(2021-22) 

Current Year 
(2021-22) 

Yes 

79.0 

No 

Yes 

130,272 I 

ol 

863,664 
3. Percent of H&W cost paid by employer ___ c::apped at $13,219 
4. Percent projected change in H&W cost over prior year 

Management/Supervisor/Confidential 

Step and Column Adjustments 

1. Are step & column adjustments included in the interim and MYPs? 
2. Cost of step & column adjustments 
3. Percent change in step and column over prior year 

Management/Supervisor/Confidential 

Other Benefits (mileage, bonuses, etc.) 

1. Are costs of other benefits included in the interim and MYPs? 
2. Total cost of other benefits 
3. Percent change in cost of other benefits over prior year 

California Dept of Education 
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Current Year 
(2021-22) 

Yes ---

121,577 
1.2% 

Current Year 
(2021-22) 

Yes 
--···-------

48,063 
0.0% 

L__ ___ 
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1st Subsequent Year 
2022-23 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

Yes 

ca□□ed at $13,219 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

Yes 

1.2% 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

Yes 

0.0% 

76.0 

ol 

863,664 

123,036 

48,063 

2nd Subsequent Year 
2023-24 

76.0 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

Yes 

ol 

863,664 
capped at $13,219 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

Yes 
124,512 

1.2% 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

Yes 
48,063 

0.0% 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

S9. Status of Other Funds 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

Analyze the status of other funds that may have negative fund balances at the end of the current fiscal year. If any other fund has a projected negative fund balance. prepare an 
interim report and multiyear projection for that fund. Explain plans for how and when the negative fund balance will be addressed. 

S9A. Identification of Other Funds with Negative Ending Fund Balances 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate button in Item 1. If Yes, enter data in Item 2 and provide the reports referenced in Item 1. 

1. Are any funds other than the general fund projected to have a negative fund 

balance at the end of the current fiscal year? No 

If Yes, prepare and submit to the reviewing agency a report of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance (e.g., an interim fund report) and a multiyear projection report for 
each fund. 

2. If Yes, identify each fund, by name and number, that is projected to have a negative ending fund balance for the current fiscal year. Provide reasons for the negative balance(s) and 
explain the plan for how and when the problem(s) will be corrected. 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS 

2021-22 Second Interim 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CSI 

The following fiscal indicators are designed to provide additional data for reviewing agencies. A "Yes" answer to any single indicator does not necessarily suggest a cause for concern, but 
may alert the reviewing agency to the need for additional review. 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for items A2 through A9; Item A1 is automatically completed based on data from Criterion 9. 

A1. Do cash flow projections show that the district will end the current fiscal year with a 

negative cash balance in the general fund? (Data from Criterion 98-1, Cash Balance, 

are used to determine Yes or No) 

A2. Is the system of personnel position control independent from the payroll system? 

A3. Is enrollment decreasing in both the prior and current fiscal years? 

A4. Are new charter schools operating in district boundaries that impact the district's 

enrollment, either in the prior or current fiscal year? 

AS. Has the district entered into a bargaining agreement where any of the current 

or subsequent fiscal years of the agreement would result in salary increases that 

are expected to exceed the projected state funded cost-of-living adjustment? 

A6. Does the district provide uncapped (100% employer paid) health benefits for current or 

retired employees? 

A7. Is the district's financial system independent of the county office system? 

AB. Does the district have any reports that indicate fiscal distress pursuant to Education 

Code Section 42127.6(a)? (If Yes, provide copies to the county office of education.) 

A9. Have there been personnel changes in the superintendent or chief business 

official positions within the last 12 months? 

When providing comments for additional fiscal indicators, please include the item number applicable to each comment. 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

Yes 

A6: The District offers uncapped health benefits to vested retirees hired prior to 2013 and to age 69. Comments: 

(optional) A9: The Assistant Superintendent of Business & Fiscal Services (CBO) resigned as of January 4, 2022; and a new Interim Assistant Superintendent of 
Business & Fiscal Services was appointed as of February 24, 2022. 

End of School District Second Interim Criteria and Standards Review 
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Second Interim 
2021-22 Original Budget 
Technical Review Checks 

Oxnard Elementary 

Page 1 

56-72538-0000000

Ventura County 

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and 
related requirements: 

F 
W/WC -

Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed) 
Warning/Warning with Calculation (If data are not correct, 
correct the data; if data are correct an explanation 
is required) 

0 Informational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if 
data are correct an explanation is optional, 
but encouraged) 

IMPORT CHECKS 

CHK-RESOURCExOBJECTA - (W) - The following combinations for RESOURCE and 

OBJECT (objects 8000 through 9999, except for 9791, 9793, and 9795) are 

invalid. Data should be corrected or narrative must be provided explaining why 

the exception(s) should be considered appropriate. EXCEPTION 

ACCOUNT 

FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB RESOURCE OBJECT VALUE 

01-3212-0-0000-0000-9740 3212 9740 2,750,100.00
Explanation:The Federal resource is now accounted for as unearned revenue,
rather than fund balance.

01-3213-0-0000-0000-8980 3213 8980 -4,740,319.00
Explanation:Represents the required 20% learning recovery allocation, 
transferred from Resource 3213 to Resource 3214. 

01-3213-0-0000-0000-9740 3213 9740 18,961,274.00 
Explanation:The Federal resource is now accounted for as unearned revenue, 
rather than fund balance. 

01-3214-0-0000-0000-8980 3214 8980 4,740,319.00
Explanation:Represents the required 20% learning recovery allocation, transfer
from Resource 3213 to 3214.

01-3214-0-0000-0000-9740 3214 9740 4,740,319.00
Explanation:The Federal Resource is now accounted for as unearned revenue,
rather than fund balance.

CHK-RESOURCExOBJECTB - (O) - The following combinations for RESOURCE and OBJECT 
(objects 9791, 9793, and 9795) are invalid: EXCEPTION 

ACCOUNT 
FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB 

01-3210-0-0000-0000-9791
01-3215-0-0000-0000-9791
01-7422-0-0000-0000-9791

RESOURCE 

3210 
3215 
7422 

OBJECT 

9791 
9791 
9791 

VALUE 

1,500.00 
61,430.00 

1,870,343.00 
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GENERAL LEDGER CHECKS 

SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKS 

EXPORT CHECKS 

Checks Completed. 

Page 2 
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Oxnard Elementary 

Second Interim 
2021-22 Board Approved Operating Budget 

Technical Review Checks 

Page 1 

56-72538-0000000

Ventura County 

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and 
related requirements: 

F 
W/WC -

Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed) 
Earning/�arning with falculation (If data are not correct, 
correct the data; if data are correct an explanation 
is required) 

0 InfQrmational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if 
data are correct an explanation is optional, 
but encouraged) 

IMPORT CHECKS 

CHK-RESOURCExOBJECTA - (W) - The following combinations for RESOURCE and 

OBJECT (objects 8000 through 9999, except for 9791, 9793, and 9795) are 

invalid. Data should be corrected or narrative must be provided explaining why 

the exception(s) should be considered appropriate. EXCEPTION 

ACCOUNT 

FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB RESOURCE OBJECT VALUE 

01-6010-0-0000-0000-9740 6010 9740 1,231.00 
Explanation:The above resource is now in balance for Second Interim.

12-6105-0-0000-0000-9740 6105 9740 1,094,908.00 
Explanation:The above resource is now in balance for Second Interim. 

01-6225-0-0000-0000-9740 6225 9740 183,934.00 
Explanation:The above resource is now in balance for Second Interim.

GENERAL LEDGER CHECKS 

SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKS 

EXPORT CHECKS 

Checks Completed. 

Page 137 of 140 406



SACS2021ALL Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0 

3/4/2022 10:39:48 AM 

Second Interim 

2021-22 Actuals to Date 

Technical Review Checks 

Oxnard Elementary 

Page 1 

56-72538-0000000

Ventura County 

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and 
related requirements: 

F 

W/WC -

0 

Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed) 
Harning/�arning with falculation (If data are not correct, 
correct the data; if data are correct an explanation 
is required) 
InfQrmational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if 
data are correct an explanation is optional, 
but encouraged) 

IMPORT CHECKS 

GENERAL LEDGER CHECKS 

SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKS 

EXPORT CHECKS 

Checks Completed. 
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Second Interim 

2021-22 Projected Totals 

Technical Review Checks 
Oxnard Elementary 

P�e1 

56-72538-0000000

Ventura County 

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and 
related requirements: 

F 

W/WC -

0 

Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed) 
Warning/Warning with Calculation (If data are not correct, 
correct the data; if data are correct an explanation 
is required) 
Inf2rmational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if 
data are correct an explanation is optional, 
but encouraged) 

IMPORT CHECKS 

GENERAL LEDGER CHECKS 

SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKS 

EXPORT CHECKS 

CASHFLOW-PROVIDE - (W) - A Cashflow Worksheet (Form CASH) must be provided 

with your Interim reports. (Note: LEAs may use a cashflow worksheet other than 
Form CASH, as long as it provides a monthly cashflow projected through the end 

of the fiscal year.) EXCEPTION 

Explanation:A separate Cashflow Worksheet is included with the Second Interim 
Report. 

Checks Completed. 
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Oxnard Elementary School District Cash Flow Projections Department of Budget and Fiscal Operations 

2021-22 Estimated Cash Flow Report as of February 28, 2022- 2nd Interim Budget 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 2nd Interim 

July August Sept October November December January February March April May June Total Budget 
Beg Cash Balance $50,915,908 $32,212,576 $52,449,312 $60,155,680 $37,606,076 $43,631,118 $71,928,690 $76,478,640 $73,700,978 $75,408,974 $79,261,204 $66,550,328 

Revenue: 

State Apportionment* $ 6,002,706 $ 6,002,706 $ 10,804,872 $ 10,804,872 $ 10,804,872 $ 10,804,872 $ 10,804,872 $ 10,752,398 $ 9,800,000 $ 9,800,000 $ 9,800,000 $ 2,721,459 $ 108,903,629 $ 108,903,629 
EPA $ $ $ 9,038,692 $ $ $ 9,038,693 $ $ $ 9,038,693 $ $ $ 23,159,811 $ 50,275,889 $ 50,275,889 

Property Tax $ $ 325,233 $ 116,522 $ $ 1,044,411 $ 14,890,244 $ 1,333,822 $ $ 38,226 $ 9,140,612 $ 56,419 $ 222,969 $ 27,168,456 $ 27,168,456 

Apportionment Transfers $ $ $ $ (1,500,000) $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ (1,500,000) $ (1,500,000) 

Federal $ 308,616 $ 2,731,412 $ 3,055,558 $ 5,577,439 $ 247,459 $ 5,580,237 $ 2,354,184 $ 86,628 $ 826,903 $ 4,563,387 $ 700,000 $ 9,918,969 $ 35,950,791 $ 35,950,791 

Other State $ 19,393 $ 19,393 $ 992,984 $ 3,008,738 $ 6,632,805 $ 3,861,902 $ 4,949,048 $ 1,371,260 $ 832,473 $ 1,102,890 $ 1,163,054 $ 4,414,086 $ 28,368,027 $ 28,368,027 

Local $ 536,480 $ 637,054 $ 1,212,697 $ 1,164,919 $ 989,530 $ 1,179,311 $ 1,017,832 $ 976,163 $ 514,868 $ 630,246 $ 571,065 $ 2,845,822 $ 12,275,988 $ 12,275,988 

lnterfund Transfers $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Total Revenue $ 6,867,195 $ 9,715,798 $ 25,221,326 $ 19,055,969 $ 19,719,077 $ 45,355,258 $ 20,459,758 $ 13,186,449 $ 21,051,162 $ 25,237,135 $ 12,290,538 $ 43,283,115 $ 261,442,780 $ 261,442,780 

Expenditures: 

Certificated Salaries $ 172,099 $ 8,137,801 $ 7,924,125 $ 7,641,427 $ 7,780,953 $ 7,757,005 $ 7,863,059 $ 7,946,924 $ 7,829,707 $ 7,929,707 $ 8,809,873 $ 10,589,179 $ 90,381,860 $ 90,381,860 

Classified Salaries $ 1,086,589 $ 2,690,542 $ 4,116,882 $ 2,049,987 $ 2,490,135 $ 2,467,991 $ 2,391,486 $ 2,406,260 $ 2,722,647 $ 2,736,002 $ 3,122,647 $ 3,836,302 $ 32,117,471 $ 32,117,471 

Benefits $ 616,355 $ 4,299,854 $ 4,472,300 $ 3,512,117 $ 3,853,671 $ 3,880,855 $ 3,866,576 $ 3,888,891 $ 4,140,869 $ 4,120,869 $ 4,110,869 $ 5,693,852 $ 46,457,078 $ 46,457,078 

Books & Supplies $ 98,279 $ 265,792 $ 406,959 $ 589,237 $ 486,121 $ 383,368 $ 661,140 $ 899,084 $ 2,190,033 $ 3,460,586 $ 3,507,348 $ 6,415,490 $ 19,363,436 $ 19,363,436 

Services & Operating $ 2,512,054 $ 3,217,631 $ 1,682,954 $ 2,590,380 $ 2,102,887 $ 3,104,435 $ 1,806,801 $ 1,895,258 $ 2,910,540 $ 3,572,081 $ 4,635,539 $ 11,707,406 $ 41,737,966 $ 41,737,966 

Capital Outlay $ 48,063 $ 10,873 $ $ 53,220 $ 21,505 $ 18,415 $ $ 59,156 $ 88,000 $ 106,892 $ 163,568 $ 364,941 $ 934,633 $ 934,633 

Other Outgo $ 2,877,209 $ 29,950 $ 53,515 $ 53,295 $ 247,260 $ 307,355 $ 55,076 $ (226,760) $ 86,769 $ 86,769 $ 126,769 $ 1,198,534 $ 4,895,741 $ 4,895,741 

Total Expenses $ 7,410,648 $ 18,652,443 $ 18,656,734 $ 16,489,664 $ 16,982,532 $ 17,919,424 $ 16,644,138 $ 16,868,812 $ 19,968,566 $ 22,012,906 $ 24,476,614 $ 39,805,705 $ 235,888, 185 $ 235, 888, 185 

Net Monthly $ (543,453) $ (8,936,645) $ 6,564,593 $ 2,566,305 $ 2,736,545 $ 27,435,834 $ 3,815,620 $ (3,682,363) $ 1,082,596 $ 3,224,230 $ /12, 186,076) $ 3,477,410 

Prior Year Transactions: 

PY Audit Adjustment 

Accounts Receivable $ (11,061,552) $ 30,121,366 $ 180,849 $ 1,611,644 $ 2,813,793 $ (30,792) $ (3,379) $ 42,832 $ $ 2,900 $ (10,200) $ 620,500 $ 24,287,961 $ 

Accounts Payable* $ 7,098,326 $ 947,986 $ (960,927) $ 26,727,553 $ (474,704) $ (892,529) $ (737,709) $ (861,868) $ (625,400) $ (625, 100/ $ 514,600 $ (2,985,425) $ 27,124,801 $ 

Net Prior Year $ (18,159,878) $ 29,173,380 $ 1,141,776 $ (25,115,909) $ 3,288,497 $ 861,738 $ 734,330 $ 904,701 $ 625,400 $ 628,000 $ (524,800) $ 3,605,925 $ (2,836,840) $ 

Net Monthly 

lncrease/(Decrease)* $ (18,703,331) $ 20,236,735 $ 7,706,369 $ (22,549,604) $ 6,025,042 $ 28,297,571 $ 4,549,950 $ (2,777,662) $ 1,707,996 $ 3,852,230 $ (12,710,876) $ 7,083,335 

Tran Activity $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Ending Cash $32,212,576 $52,449,312 $60, 155,680 $37,606,076 $43,631,118 $71,928,690 $76,478,640 $73,700,978 $75,408,974 $79,261,204 $66,550,328 $73,633,663 

3/4/2022 
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Name of Contributor: Dr. Victor Torres Date of Meeting: March 16, 2022

Attached: Resolution 21-20 to Eliminate Certificated Child Development Positions.pdf

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section D: Action Items
 
Approval of Resolution #21-20 to Eliminate Certificated Child Development Positions (Torres)

Education Code Section 8303 authorizes the Oxnard School District to lay off certificated employees
working in positions requiring a child development permit at any time in the school year for lack of
work and/or lack of funds. The District has given notice that they will be closing the District’s Early
Childhood Education Program, currently staffed by District employees, at the end of the current school
year.

District staff has prepared a resolution that must be adopted to authorize the reduction of certificated
employees working in positions requiring a child development permit in the specified service areas and
amounts.  Employees will be laid off in reverse order of seniority. 

Following approval of the resolution, staff will identify the most junior employees in each of the service
areas; identify any other assignments from which those employees might “bump” less senior
employees, and mail notices of intent to lay off each of the affected employees.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Assistant Superintendent, Human Resources, that the Board of Trustees
adopt Resolution #21-20 to Eliminate Certificated Child Development Positions, as presented.

ADDITIONAL MATERIALS:
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OXNARD SCHOOL DISTRICT  
RESOLUTION #21-20 

 
RESOLUTION TO ELIMINATE 

CERTIFICATED CHILD DEVELOPMENT POSITION 
(EDUCATION CODE SECTION 8303) 

 
WHEREAS, Education Code Section 8303 authorizes the Oxnard School District (District) to lay 
off certificated employees working in positions requiring a child development permit at any time 
in the school year for lack of work and/or lack of funds; and 
 
WHEREAS, Oxnard School District has given notice that they will be closing the District’s Early 
Childhood Education Program, currently staffed by District employees, at the end of the current 
school year; and 
 
WHEREAS, closure of the Oxnard School District’s Early Childhood Education Program will 
result in a lack of work and/or lack of funds for certificated child development positions. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that, the Governing Board hereby finds that it is in 
the best interest of the District to discontinue certain certificated child development program 
services now being provided by the District; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, as of June 30, 2022, the District shall reduce certificated 
child development positions as specified: 
 
 

Classification Positions Discontinued Hours per Position 

Preschool Teacher 17 4.00 
 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the District Superintendent is authorized and directed to 
give notice of layoff to the affected employee(s), and that the Superintendent is authorized and 
directed to take such actions necessary and required by law to effectuate the intent of this 
resolution; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the District Superintendent is directed to assure that each 
employee affected by the above referenced reduction be afforded his or her displacement and/or 
reemployment rights as provided for by law. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this March 16, 2022, by the Board of Trustees for the Oxnard School 
District of Ventura County, California. 
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AYES: 
 
NOES: 
 
ABSENT: 
 
ABSTENTIONS: 
       
 
 
 
              

Veronica Robles-Solis  
                 President, Board of Trustees 
      Oxnard School District 
  
 
 
              

Jarely Lopez 
      Clerk, Board of Trustees 
      Oxnard School District 
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Name of Contributor: Dr. Anabolena DeGenna Date of Meeting: March 16, 2022

Attached: AR 5125 Student Records Updates.pdf

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section F: Board Policies, Second Reading
 
Second Reading and Adoption of Board Policy AR 5125 Student Records (DeGenna/Nocero)

The Board Policy AR 5125 Student Records, has been updated based on recommendations  by CSBA
(California School Board Association).  The deleted language is indicated by strikethrough and
highlighted.  The Board Policy will be presented for a second reading and adoption.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Assistant Superintendent, Educational Services and Director Pupil
Services that the Board of Trustees approved and adopt Board Policy AR 5125 Student Records as
outlined above.

ADDITIONAL MATERIALS:
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Students AR 5125(a) 

 

STUDENT RECORDS 

 

Definitions 

 

Student means any individual who is or has been in attendance at the district and regarding whom 

the district maintains student records.  (34 CFR 99.3) 

 

Attendance includes, but is not limited to, attendance in person or by paper correspondence, 

videoconference, satellite, Internet, or other electronic information and telecommunication 

technologies for students who are not physically present in the classroom, and the period during 

which a person is working under a work-study program.  (34 CFR 99.3) 

 

Student records are any items of information (in handwriting, print, tape, film, computer, or other 

medium) gathered within or outside the district that are directly related to an identifiable student 

and maintained by the district, required to be maintained by an employee in the performance of 

the employee's duties, or maintained by a party acting for the district. Any information maintained 

for the purpose of second-party review is considered a student record. Student records include the 

student's health record.  (Education Code 49061, 49062; 5 CCR 430; 34 CFR 99.3) 

 

Student records do not include:  (Education Code 49061, 49062; 34 CFR 99.3) 

 

1. Directory information 

 
(cf. 5125.1 - Release of Directory Information) 

 

2. Informal notes compiled by a school officer or employee which remain in the sole 

possession of the maker, are used only as a personal memory aid, and are not accessible or 

revealed to any other person except a substitute employee 

 

3. Records of the law enforcement unit of the district, subject to 34 CFR 99.8 

 
(cf. 3515 - Campus Security) 

(cf. 3515.3 - District Police/Security Department) 

 

4. Records created or received by the district after an individual is no longer a student and 

that are not directly related to the individual's attendance as a student 

 

5. Grades on peer-graded papers before they are collected and recorded by a teacher 

 

Mandatory permanent student records are those records which are maintained in perpetuity and 

which schools have been directed to compile by state law, regulation, or administrative directive.  

(5 CCR 430) 

Mandatory interim student records are those records which the schools are directed to compile 

and maintain for specified periods of time and are then destroyed in accordance with state law, 

regulation, or administrative directive.  (5 CCR 430) 
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 AR 5125(b) 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

Permitted student records are those records having clear importance only to the current educational 

process of the student.  (5 CCR 430) 

 

Disclosure means to permit access to, or the release, transfer, or other communication of, 

personally identifiable information contained in student records to any party, except the party that 

provided or created the record, by any means including oral, written, or electronic.  (34 CFR 99.3) 

 

Access means a personal inspection and review of a record or an accurate copy of a record, or 

receipt of an accurate copy of a record or an oral description or communication of a record, and a 

request to release a copy of any record.  (Education Code 49061) 

 

Personally identifiable information includes, but is not limited to:  (34 CFR 99.3) 

 

1. The student's name 

 

2. The name of the student's parent/guardian or other family members 

 

3. The address of the student or student's family 

 

4. A personal identifier, such as the student's social security number, student number, or 

biometric record (e.g., fingerprints, retina and iris patterns, voiceprints, DNA sequence, 

facial characteristics, and handwriting) 

 

5. Other indirect identifiers, such as the student's date of birth, place of birth, and mother's 

maiden name 

 

6. Other information that, alone or in combination, is linked or linkable to a specific student 

that would allow a reasonable person in the school community, who does not have personal 

knowledge of the relevant circumstances, to identify the student with reasonable certainty 

 

7. Information requested by a person who the district reasonably believes knows the identity 

of the student to whom the student record relates 

 

Adult student is a person who is or was enrolled in school and who is at least 18 years of age.  (5 

CCR 430) 

 

Parent/guardian means a natural parent, an adopted parent, legal guardian, surrogate parent, or 

foster parent.  (Education Code 49061, 56050, 56055) 
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 AR 5125(c) 

 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

Legitimate educational interest is an interest held by any school official, employee, contractor, or 

consultant whose official duties, responsibilities, or contractual obligations to the district, whether 

routine or as a result of special circumstances, require access to information contained in student 

records. 

 

School officials and employees are officials or employees, including teachers, whose duties and 

responsibilities to the district, whether routine or as a result of special circumstances, require 

access to student records.  (34 CFR 99.31) 

 

Contractor or consultant is anyone with a formal written agreement or contract with the district 

regarding the provision of services or functions outsourced by the district.  Contractor or consultant 

shall not include a volunteer or other party.  (Education Code 49076) 

 

Custodian of records is the employee responsible for the security of student records maintained by 

the district and for devising procedures for assuring that access to such records is limited to 

authorized persons.  (5 CCR 433) 

 

County placing agency means the county social service department or county probation 

department.  (Education Code 49061) 

 

Persons Granted Absolute Access 

 

In accordance with law, absolute access to any student records shall be granted to: 

 

1. Parents/guardians of students younger than age 18 years, including the parent who is not 

the student's custodial parent  (Education Code 49069.7; Family Code 3025) 

 

2. An adult student, or a student under the age of 18 years who attends a postsecondary 

institution, in which case the student alone shall exercise rights related to the student's 

records and grant consent for the release of records  (34 CFR 99.3, 99.5) 

 

3. Parents/guardians of an adult student with disabilities who is age 18 years or older and has 

been declared incompetent under state law  (Education Code 56041.5) 

 
(cf. 6159 - Individualized Education Program) 

 

Access for Limited Purpose/Legitimate Educational Interest 

 

The following persons or agencies shall have access to those particular records that are relevant to 

their legitimate educational interest or other legally authorized purpose: 

 

1. Parents/guardians of a student 18 years of age or older who is a dependent child as defined 

in 26 USC 152  (Education Code 49076; 34 CFR 99.31) 
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 AR 5125(d) 

 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

2. Students who are age 16 or older or who have completed the 10th grade  (Education Code 

49076) 

 

3. School officials and employees, consistent with the definition provided in the section 

"Definitions" above  (Education Code 49076; 34 CFR 99.31) 

 

4. Members of a school attendance review board (SARB) appointed pursuant to Education 

Code 48321 who are authorized representatives of the district and any volunteer aide age 

18 or older who has been investigated, selected, and trained by the SARB to provide 

follow-up services to a referred student  (Education Code 49076) 

 
(cf. 5113.1 - Chronic Absence and Truancy) 

(cf. 5113.12 - District School Attendance Review Board) 

 

5. Officials and employees of other public schools, school systems, or postsecondary 

institutions where the student intends or is directed to enroll, including local, county, or 

state correctional facilities where educational programs leading to high school graduation 

are provided, or where the student is already enrolled, as long as the disclosure is for 

purposes related to the student's enrollment or transfer  (Education Code 49076; 34 CFR 

99.31) 

 

Unless the annual parent/guardian notification issued pursuant to Education Code 48980 

includes a statement that the district may disclose students' personally identifiable 

information to officials of another school, school system, or postsecondary institution 

where the student seeks or intends to enroll, the Superintendent or designee shall, when 

such a disclosure is made, make a reasonable attempt to notify the parent/guardian or adult 

student at the last known address, provide a copy of the record that is disclosed, and give 

the parent/guardian or adult student an opportunity for a hearing to challenge the record.  

(34 CFR 99.34) 

 

6. The Student Aid Commission, to provide the grade point average (GPA) of all district 

students in grade 12 and, when required, verification of high school graduation or its 

equivalent of all students who graduated in the prior academic year, for use in the Cal Grant 

postsecondary financial aid program. However, such information shall not be submitted 

when students opt out or are permitted by the rules of the Student Aid Commission to 

provide test scores in lieu of the GPA.  (Education Code 69432.9, 69432.92) 

 

No later than January 1 each year, the Superintendent or designee shall notify each student 

in grade 11, and the student's parents/guardians if the student is under age 18 years, that 

the student's GPA will be forwarded to the Student Aid Commission by October 1 unless 

the student opts out within a period of time specified in the notice, which shall not be less 

than 30 days.  (Education Code 69432.9) 
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AR 5125(e) 

 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

 

 Students' social security numbers shall not be included in the submitted information unless 

the Student Aid Commission deems it necessary to complete the financial aid application 

and the Superintendent or designee obtains permission from the student's parent/guardian, 

or from the adult student, to submit the social security number.  (Education Code 69432.9) 

 

7. Federal, state, and local officials, as needed for an audit or evaluation of, or compliance 

with, a state or federally funded education program and in accordance with a written 

agreement developed pursuant to 34 CFR 99.35  (Education Code 49076; 34 CFR 99.3, 

99.31, 99.35) 

 

8. Any county placing agency acting as an authorized representative of a state or local 

educational agency which is required to audit or evaluate a state or federally supported 

education program pursuant to item #7 above  (Education Code 49076) 

 

9. Any person, agency, or organization authorized in compliance with a court order or 

lawfully issued subpoena  (Education Code 49077; 5 CCR 435; 34 CFR 99.31) 

 

 Unless otherwise instructed by the court, the Superintendent or designee shall, prior to 

disclosing a record pursuant to a court order or subpoena, give the parent/guardian or adult 

student at least three days' notice of the name of the requesting agency and the specific 

record requested, if lawfully possible within the requirements of the judicial order.  

(Education Code 49077; 5 CCR 435; 34 CFR 99.31) 

 

10. Any district attorney who is participating in or conducting a truancy mediation program or 

participating in the presentation of evidence in a truancy petition  (Education Code 49076) 

 

11. A district attorney's office for consideration against a parent/guardian for failure to comply 

with compulsory education laws  (Education Code 49076) 

 

12. Any probation officer, district attorney, or counsel of record for a student who is a minor 

for the purposes of conducting a criminal investigation or an investigation in regards to 

declaring the minor a ward of the court or involving a violation of a condition of probation, 

subject to evidentiary rules specified in Welfare and Institutions Code 701  (Education 

Code 49076) 

 

When disclosing records for these purposes, the Superintendent or designee shall obtain 

written certification from the recipient of the records that the information will not be 

disclosed to another party without prior written consent of the student's parent/guardian or 

the holder of the student's educational rights, unless specifically authorized by state or 

federal law.  (Education Code 49076) 
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 AR 5125(f) 

 

 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

13. Any judge or probation officer for the purpose of conducting a truancy mediation program 

for a student or for the purpose of presenting evidence in a truancy petition pursuant to 

Welfare and Institutions Code 681  (Education Code 49076) 

 

 In such cases, the judge or probation officer shall certify in writing to the Superintendent 

or designee that the information will be used only for truancy purposes.  Upon releasing 

student information to a judge or probation officer, the Superintendent or designee shall 

inform, or provide written notification to, the student's parent/guardian within 24 hours.  

(Education Code 49076) 

 

14. A foster family agency with jurisdiction over a currently enrolled or former student; short-

term residential treatment program staff responsible for the education or case management 

of a student; or a caregiver who has direct responsibility for the care of a student, including 

a certified or licensed foster parent, an approved relative or nonrelated extended family 

member, or a resource family, as defined  (Education Code 49076) 
 

 Such individuals shall have access to the student's current or most recent records of grades, 

transcripts, attendance, discipline, online communication on platforms established by 

schools for students and parents/guardians, and any individualized education program or 

Section 504 plan developed and maintained by the district  (Education Code 49069.3) 

 
(cf. 6164.6 - Identification and Education Under Section 504) 

(cf. 6173.1 - Education for Foster Youth) 

 

15. A student age 14 years or older who is both a homeless student and an unaccompanied 

minor as defined in 42 USC 11434a  (Education Code 49076) 

 
(cf. 6173 - Education for Homeless Children) 

 

16. An individual who completes items #1-4 of the caregiver's authorization affidavit pursuant 

to Family Code 6552 and signs the affidavit for the purpose of enrolling a minor in school  

(Education Code 49076) 

 

17. A caseworker or other representative of a state or local child welfare agency or tribal 

organization that has legal responsibility in accordance with state or tribal law for the care 

and protection of a student, provided that the individual is authorized by the agency or 

organization to receive the records and the information requested is directly related to 

providing assistance to address the student's educational needs  (Education Code 49076; 

20 USC 1232(g)) 
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 AR 5125(g) 

 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

18. Appropriate law enforcement authorities, in circumstances where Education Code 48902 

requires that the district provide special education and disciplinary records of a student 

with disabilities who is suspended or expelled for committing an act violating Penal Code 

245  (Education Code 48902, 49076) 

 

When disclosing such records, the Superintendent or designee shall obtain written 

certification by the recipient of the records as described in item #12 above.  (Education 

Code 49076) 

 

19. Designated peace officers or law enforcement agencies in cases where the district is 

authorized by law to assist law enforcement in investigations of suspected criminal conduct 

or kidnapping and a written parental consent, lawfully issued subpoena, or court order is 

submitted to the district, or information is provided to it indicating that an emergency exists 

in which the student's information is necessary to protect the health or safety of the student 

or other individuals  (Education Code 49076.5) 

 

 In such cases, the Superintendent or designee shall provide information about the identity 

and location of the student as it relates to the transfer of that student's records to another 

public school district in California or any other state or to a California private school.  

(Education Code 49076.5) 

 

When disclosing records for the above purposes, the Superintendent or designee shall obtain the 

necessary documentation to verify that the person, agency, or organization is a person, agency, or 

organization that is permitted to receive such records. 

 

Any person, agency, or organization granted access is prohibited from releasing information to 

another person, agency, or organization without written permission from the parent/guardian or 

adult student unless specifically allowed by state law or the federal Family Educational Rights and 

Privacy Act.  (Education Code 49076) 

 

In addition, the parent/guardian or adult student may provide written consent for access to be 

granted to persons, agencies, or organizations not afforded access rights by law. The written 

consent shall specify the records to be released and the party or parties to whom they may be 

released.  (Education Code 49061, 49075) 

 

Only a parent/guardian having legal custody of the student may consent to the release of records 

to others. Either parent/guardian may grant consent if both parents/guardians notify the district, in 

writing, that such an agreement has been made.  (Education Code 49061) 

 
(cf. 5021 - Noncustodial Parents) 
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 AR 5125(h) 

 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

Discretionary Access 

 

At the discretion of the Superintendent or designee, information may be released from a student's 

records to the following: 

 

1. Appropriate persons, including parents/guardians of a student, in an emergency if the 

health and safety of the student or other persons are at stake  (Education Code 49076; 34 

CFR 99.31, 99.32, 99.36) 

 

When releasing information to any such appropriate person, the Superintendent or designee 

shall record information about the threat to the health or safety of the student or any other 

person that formed the basis for the disclosure and the person(s) to whom the disclosure 

was made.  (Education Code 49076; 34 CFR 99.32) 

 

Unless it would further endanger the health or safety of the student or other persons, the 

Superintendent or designee shall inform the parent/guardian or adult student within one 

week of the disclosure that the disclosure was made, of the articulable and significant threat 

to the health or safety of the student or other individuals that formed the basis for the 

disclosure, and of the parties to whom the disclosure was made. 

 

2. Accrediting associations in order to carry out their accrediting functions  (Education Code 

49076; 34 CFR 99.31) 

 

3. Under the conditions specified in Education Code 49076 and 34 CFR 99.31, organizations 

conducting studies on behalf of educational institutions or agencies for the purpose of 

developing, validating, or administering predictive tests, administering student aid 

programs, or improving instruction, provided that:  (Education Code 49076; 34 CFR 99.31) 

 

a. The study is conducted in a manner that does not permit personal identification of 

students or parents/guardians by individuals other than representatives of the 

organization who have legitimate interests in the information. 

 

b. The information is destroyed when no longer needed for the purposes for which the 

study is conducted. 

 

c. The district enters into a written agreement with the organization that complies with 

34 CFR 99.31. 
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AR 5125(i) 

 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

4. Officials and employees of private schools or school systems where the student is enrolled 

or intends to enroll, subject to the rights of parents/guardians as provided in Education 

Code 49068 and in compliance with 34 CFR 99.34  (Education Code 49076; 34 CFR 99.31, 

99.34) 

 

5. Local health departments operating countywide or regional immunization information and 

reminder systems and the California Department of Public Health, unless the 

parent/guardian has requested that no disclosures of this type be made  (Health and Safety 

Code 120440) 

 

6. Contractors and consultants having a legitimate educational interest based on services or 

functions which have been outsourced to them through a formal written agreement or 

contract with the district, excluding volunteers or other parties  (Education Code 49076) 

 
(cf. 3600 - Consultants) 

 

7. Agencies or organizations in connection with the student's application for or receipt of 

financial aid, provided that information permitting the personal identification of a student 

or the student's parents/guardians for these purposes is disclosed only as may be necessary 

to determine the eligibility of the student for financial aid, determine the amount of 

financial aid, determine the conditions which will be imposed regarding the financial aid, 

or enforce the terms or conditions of the financial aid  (Education Code 49076; 34 CFR 

99.31) 

 

8. County elections officials for the purpose of identifying students eligible to register to vote 

or offering such students an opportunity to register, subject to the limits set by 34 CFR 

99.37 and under the condition that any information provided on this basis shall not be used 

for any other purpose or transferred to any other person or agency (Education Code 49076; 

34 CFR 99.37) 

 
(cf. 1400 - Relations Between Other Governmental Agencies and the Schools) 

 

When disclosing records for the above purposes, the Superintendent or designee shall obtain the 

necessary documentation to verify that the person, agency, or organization is a person, agency, or 

organization that is permitted to receive such records. 

 

Any person, agency, or organization granted access is prohibited from releasing information to 

another person, agency, or organization without written permission from the parent/guardian or 

adult student unless specifically allowed by state law or the federal Family Educational Rights and 

Privacy Act.  (Education Code 49076) 
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AR 5125(j) 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

De-identification of Records 

 

When authorized by law for any program audit, educational research, or other purpose, the 

Superintendent or designee may release information from a student record without prior consent 

of the parent/guardian or adult student after the removal of all personally identifiable information.  

Prior to releasing such information, the Superintendent or designee shall make a reasonable 

determination that the student's identity is not personally identifiable, whether through single or 

multiple releases and taking into account other reasonably available information.  (Education Code 

49074, 49076; 20 USC 1232g; 34 CFR 99.31) 

 

Process for Providing Access to Records 

 

Student records shall be maintained in a central file at the school attended by the student or, when 

records are maintained at different locations, a notation shall be placed in the central file indicating 

where other records may be found.  Parents/guardians and adult students shall be notified of the 

location of student records if not centrally located.  (Education Code 49069; 5 CCR 433) 

 

The custodian of records shall be responsible for the security of student records and shall ensure 

that access is limited to authorized persons.  (5 CCR 433) 

 

The custodian of records shall develop reasonable methods, including physical, technological, and 

administrative policy controls, to ensure that school officials and employees obtain access to only 

those student records in which they have legitimate educational interests.  (34 CFR 99.31) 

 

To inspect, review, or obtain copies of student records, authorized persons shall submit a request 

to the custodian of records.  Prior to granting the request, the custodian of records shall authenticate 

the individual's identity.  For any individual granted access based on a legitimate educational 

interest, the request shall specify the interest involved. 

 

When required by law, a student's parent/guardian or an adult student shall provide written, signed, 

and dated consent before the district discloses the student record. Such consent may be given 

through electronic means in those cases where it can be authenticated. The district's consent form 

shall specify the records that may be disclosed, state the purpose of the disclosure, and identify the 

party or class of parties to whom the disclosure may be made. Upon request by the parent/guardian 

or adult student, the district shall provide a copy of the records disclosed.  (34 CFR 99.30) 

 

If the parent/guardian or adult student refuses to provide written consent for the release of student 

information, the Superintendent or designee shall not release the information, unless it is otherwise 

subject to release based on a court order or a lawful subpoena. 
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AR 5125(k) 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 
 

Within five business days following the date of request, the authorized person shall be granted 

access to inspect, review, and obtain copies of student records during regular school hours.  

(Education Code 49069) 
 

Qualified certificated personnel shall be available to interpret records when requested.  (Education 

Code 49069) 

 

The custodian of records or the Superintendent or designee shall prevent the alteration, damage, 

or loss of records during inspection.  (5 CCR 435) 

 

Access Log 

 

A log shall be maintained for each student's record which lists all persons, agencies, or 

organizations requesting or receiving information from the record and the legitimate educational 

interest of the requester.  (Education Code 49064) 

 

In every instance of inspection by persons who do not have assigned educational responsibility, 

the custodian of records shall make an entry in the log indicating the record inspected, the name 

of the person granted access, the reason access was granted, and the time and circumstances of 

inspection.  (5 CCR 435) 

 

The custodian of records shall also make an entry in the log regarding any request for record(s) 

that was denied and the reason for the denial. 

 

The log shall include requests for access to records by: 

 

1. Parents/guardians or adult students 

 

2. Students who are 16 years of age or older or who have completed the 10th grade 

 

3. Parties obtaining district-approved directory information 

 

4. Parties who provide written parental consent, in which case the consent notice shall be filed 

with the record pursuant to Education Code 49075 

 

5. School officials and employees who have a legitimate educational interest 

 

6. Law enforcement personnel seeking to enforce immigration laws 

 

The log shall be open to inspection only by the parent/guardian, adult student, dependent adult 

student, custodian of records, and certain state or federal officials specified in Education Code 

49064.  (Education Code 49064; 5 CCR 432) 
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 AR 5125(l) 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

Duplication of Student Records 

 

To provide copies of any student record, the district may charge a reasonable fee not to exceed the 

actual cost of providing the copies. No charge shall be made for providing up to two transcripts or 

up to two verifications of various records for any former student.  No charge shall be made to 

locate or retrieve any student record.  (Education Code 49065) 

 
(cf. 3260 - Fees and Charges) 

 

Changes to Student Records 

 

Only a parent/guardian having legal custody of a student or a student who is 18 years of age or is 

attending an institution of postsecondary education may challenge the content of a record or offer 

a written response to a record.  (Education Code 49061) 

 

No addition or change shall be made to a student's record after high school graduation or permanent 

departure, other than routine updating, unless required by law or with prior consent of the 

parent/guardian or adult student.  (Education Code 49070; 5 CCR 437) 

 

Any request to change a student's legal name in the student's mandatory permanent student record 

shall be accompanied with appropriate documentation. 

 

Any challenge to the content of a student's record shall be filed in accordance with the process 

specified in AR 5125.3 - Challenging Student Records.  (Education Code 49070) 

 
(cf. 5125.3 - Challenging Student Records) 

 

Retention and Destruction of Student Records 

 

All anecdotal information and assessment reports maintained as student records shall be dated and 

signed by the individual who originated the data.  (5 CCR 431) 

 

The following mandatory permanent student records shall be kept indefinitely:  (5 CCR 432, 437) 

 

1. Legal name of student 

 

2. Date and place of birth and method of verifying birth date 

 
(cf. 5111 - Admission) 

 

3. Sex of student 
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AR 5125(m) 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

4. Name and address of parent/guardian of minor student 

 

a. Address of minor student if different from the above 

 

b. Annual verification of parent/guardian's name and address and student's residence 

 
(cf. 5111.1 - District Residency) 

 

5. Entrance and departure dates of each school year and for any summer session or other extra 

session 

 

6. Subjects taken during each year, half-year, summer session, or quarter, and marks or credits 

given towards graduation 

 
(cf. 5121 - Grades/Evaluation of Student Achievement) 

 

7. Verification of or exemption from required immunizations 

 
(cf. 5141.31 - Immunizations) 

 

8. Date of high school graduation or equivalent 

 

Mandatory interim student records, unless forwarded to another district, shall be maintained 

subject to destruction during the third school year after the school year in which they originated, 

following a determination that their usefulness has ceased or the student has left the district.  These 

records include:  (Education Code 48918, 51747; 5 CCR 432, 437, 16027) 

 

1. Expulsion orders and the causes therefor 

 
(cf. 5144.1 - Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process) 

(cf. 5144.2 - Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process (Students with Disabilities)) 

 

2. A log identifying persons or organizations who request or receive information from the 

student record 

 

3. Health information, including verification or waiver of the health screening for school entry 

 
(cf. 5141.32 - Health Screening for School Entry) 

 

4. Information on participation in special education programs, including required tests, case 

studies, authorizations, and actions necessary to establish eligibility for admission or 

discharge 
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AR 5125(n) 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

 
(cf. 6159 - Individualized Education Program) 

(cf. 6164.4 - Identification and Evaluation of Individuals for Special Education) 

 

5. Language training records 

 
(cf. 6174 - Education for English Learners) 

 

6. Progress slips/notices required by Education Code 49066 and 49067 

 

7. Parental restrictions/stipulations regarding access to directory information 

 

8. Parent/guardian or adult student rejoinders to challenged records and to disciplinary action 

 

9. Parent/guardian authorization or prohibition of student participation in specific programs 

 

10. Results of standardized tests administered within the past three years 

 
(cf. 6162.51 - State Academic Achievement Tests) 

 

11. Written findings resulting from an evaluation conducted after a specified number of missed 

assignments to determine whether it is in a student's best interest to remain in independent 

study 

 
(cf. 6158 - Independent Study) 

 

Permitted student records may be destroyed six months after the student completes or withdraws 

from the educational program and their usefulness ceases, including:  (5 CCR 432, 437) 

 

1. Objective counselor and/or teacher ratings 

 

2. Standardized test results older than three years 

 

3. Routine disciplinary data 

 
(cf. 5144 - Discipline) 

 

4. Verified reports of relevant behavioral patterns 

 

5. All disciplinary notices 

 

6. Supplementary attendance records 
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AR 5125(o) 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

Records shall be destroyed in a way that assures they will not be available to possible public 

inspection in the process of destruction.  (5 CCR 437) 

 

Transfer of Student Records 

 

When a student transfers into this district from any other school district or a private school, the 

Superintendent or designee shall inform the student's parent/guardian of rights regarding student 

records, including a parent/guardian's right to review, challenge, and receive a copy of student 

records.  (Education Code 49068; 5 CCR 438) 

 

When a student transfers into this district from another district, the Superintendent or designee 

shall request that the student's previous district provide any records, either maintained by that 

district in the ordinary course of business or received from a law enforcement agency, regarding 

acts committed by the transferring student that resulted in the student's suspension or expulsion.  

(Education Code 48201) 

 
(cf. 4158/4258/4358 - Employee Security) 

(cf. 5119 - Students Expelled From Other Districts) 

 

When a student transfers from this district to another school district or to a private school, the 

Superintendent or designee shall forward a copy of the student's mandatory permanent record 

within 10 school days of the district's receipt of the request for the student's records. The original 

record or a copy shall be retained permanently by this district.  If the transfer is to another 

California public school, the student's entire mandatory interim record shall also be forwarded.  If 

the transfer is out of state or to a private school, the mandatory interim record may be forwarded. 

Permitted student records may be forwarded to any other district or private school.  (Education 

Code 48918, 49068; 5 CCR 438) 

 

Upon receiving a request from a county placing agency to transfer a student in foster care out of a 

district school, the Superintendent or designee shall transfer the student's records to the next 

educational placement within two business days.  (Education Code 49069.5) 

 

All student records shall be updated before they are transferred.  (5 CCR 438) 

 

Student records shall not be withheld from the requesting district because of any charges or fees 

owed by the student or parent/guardian.  (5 CCR 438) 

 

If the district is withholding grades, diploma, or transcripts from the student because of damage or 

loss of school property, this information shall be sent to the requesting district along with the 

student's records. 

 
(cf. 5125.2 - Withholding Grades, Diploma or Transcripts) 
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AR 5125(p) 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 

Notification of Parents/Guardians 

 

Upon any student's initial enrollment, and at the beginning of each school year thereafter, the 

Superintendent or designee shall notify parents/guardians and eligible students, in writing, of their 

rights related to student records.  If 15 percent or more of the students enrolled in the district speak 

a single primary language other than English, then the district shall provide these notices in that 

language. Otherwise, the district shall provide these notices in the student's home language insofar 

as practicable. The district shall effectively notify parents/guardians or eligible students with 

disabilities.  (Education Code 48985, 49063; 34 CFR 99.7) 

 
(cf. 5145.6 - Parental Notifications) 

 

The notice shall include:  (Education Code 49063; 34 CFR 99.7, 99.34) 

 

1. The types of student records kept by the district and the information contained therein 

 

2. The title(s) of the official(s) responsible for maintaining each type of record 

 

3. The location of the log identifying those who request information from the records 

 

4. District criteria for defining school officials and employees and for determining legitimate 

educational interest 

 

5. District policies for reviewing and expunging student records 

 

6. The right to inspect and review student records and the procedures for doing so 

 

7. The right to challenge and the procedures for challenging the content of a student record 

that the parent/guardian or student believes to be inaccurate, misleading, or otherwise in 

violation of the student's privacy rights 

 

8. The cost, if any, charged for duplicating copies of records 

 

9. The categories of information defined as directory information pursuant to Education Code 

49073 

 

10. The right to consent to disclosures of personally identifiable information contained in the 

student's records except when disclosure without consent is authorized by law 

 

11. Availability of the curriculum prospectus developed pursuant to Education Code 49091.14 

containing the titles, descriptions, and instructional aims of every course offered by the 

school 
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AR 5125(q) 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 

 
(cf. 5020 - Parent Rights and Responsibilities) 

 

12. Any other rights and requirements set forth in Education Code 49060-49085, and the right 

of parents/guardians to file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Education concerning 

an alleged failure by the district to comply with 20 USC 1232g 

 

13. A statement that the district forwards education records to other agencies or institutions 

that request the records and in which the student seeks or intends to enroll or is already 

enrolled as long as the disclosure is for purposes related to the student's enrollment 

 

In addition, the annual parental notification shall include a statement that a student's citizenship 

status, immigration status, place of birth, or any other information indicating national origin will 

not be released without parental consent or a court order. 

 

Student Records from Social Media 

 

For the purpose of gathering and maintaining records of students' social media activity, the 

Superintendent or designee shall:  (Education Code 49073.6) 

 

1. Gather or maintain only information that pertains directly to school safety or student safety 

 

2. Provide a student with access to any information that the district obtained from the student's 

social media activity and an opportunity to correct or delete such information 

 

3. Destroy information gathered from social media and maintained in student records within 

one year after a student turns 18 years of age or within one year after the student is no 

longer enrolled in the district, whichever occurs first 

 

4. Notify each parent/guardian that the student's information is being gathered from social 

media and that any information maintained in the student's records shall be destroyed as 

provided in item #3 above. The notification shall also include, but is not limited to, an 

explanation of the process by which a student or the student's parent/guardian may access 

the student's records for examination of the information gathered or maintained and the 

process by which removal of the information may be requested or corrections to the 

information may be made. The notification may be provided as part of the annual parental 

notification required pursuant to Education Code 48980. 

 

5. If the district contracts with a third party to gather information on a student from social 

media, ensure that the contract: 
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 AR 5125(r) 

STUDENT RECORDS  (continued) 
 

a. Prohibits the third party from using the information for purposes other than those 

specified in the contract or from selling or sharing the information with any person 

or entity other than the district, the student, or the student's parent/guardian 
 

b. Requires the third party to destroy the information immediately upon satisfying the 

terms of the contract, or when the district notifies the third party that the student 

has turned 18 years of age or is no longer enrolled in the district, whichever occurs 

first 
 

Updating Name and/or Gender of Former Students 
 

When a former student submits a state-issued driver's license, birth certificate, passport, social 

security card, court order, or other government-issued documentation demonstrating that the 

former student's legal name and/or gender has changed, the district shall update the former 

student's records to include the updated legal name and/or gender. Upon request by the former 

student, the district shall reissue any documents conferred upon the former student, including, but 

not limited to, a transcript, a high school diploma, a high school equivalency certificate, or other 

similar documents.  (Education Code 49062.5) 
 

If the former student's name or gender is changed and the requested records are reissued, a new 

document shall be added to the former student's file that includes all of the following information:  

(Education Code 49062.5) 
 

1. The date of the request 
 

2. The date the requested records were reissued to the former student 

 

3. A list of the records that were requested by and reissued to the former student 

 

4. The type of documentation, if any, provided by the former student to demonstrate a legal 

change to the student's name and/or gender 

 

5. The name of the employee who completed the request 

 

6. The current and former names and/or genders of the student 

 

Any former student who submits a request to change the legal name and/or gender on the student's 

records but is unable to provide any government-issued documentation demonstrating the legal 

name or gender change, may request a name or gender change through the process described in 

Education Code 49070 and AR 5125.3 - Challenging Student Records.  (Education Code 49062.5) 
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OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section F: Board Policies, Second Reading
 
Second Reading and Adoption of  Board Policy AR/BP 6158 Independent Study
(DeGenna/Nocero)

The Board Policy AR/BP 6158 Independent Study, has been updated based on recommendations  by
CSBA (California School Board Association).  the deleted language is indicated by strikethrough and
highlighted.  The Board Policies will be presented for a second reading and adoption.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Assistant Superintendent, Educational Services and Director of Pupil
Services that the Board of Trustees approved and adopt Board Policy AR/BP 6158 Independent Study
as outlined above.

ADDITIONAL MATERIALS:

432

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1238759/AR_6158_Independent_Study_Updates.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1238760/BP_6158_Independent_Study_Updates.pdf


Instruction AR 6158(a) 

 

INDEPENDENT STUDY 

 

Definitions 

 

Live interaction means interaction between the student and classified or certificated staff, and 

may include peers, provided for the purpose of maintaining school connectedness, including, 

but not limited to, wellness checks, progress monitoring, provision of services, and instruction. 

This interaction may take place in person, or in the form of Internet or telephonic 

communication.  (Education Code 51745.5) 

 

Student-parent-educator conference means a meeting involving, at a minimum, all parties who 

signed the student's written independent study agreement pursuant to Education Code 51747 

or the written learning agreement pursuant to Education Code 51749.6.  (Education Code 

51745.5) 

 

Synchronous instruction means classroom-style instruction or designated small group or one-

on-one instruction delivered in person, or in the form of Internet or telephonic communications, 

and involving live two-way communication between the teacher and student. Synchronous 

instruction shall be provided by the teacher of record for that student pursuant to Education 

Code 51747.5 or the certificated employee providing instruction for course-based independent 

study.  (Education Code 51745.5) 

 

Educational Opportunities 

 

For the 2021-22 school year, the district shall offer independent study to meet the educational 

needs of students as specified in Education Code 51745 unless the district has obtained a 

waiver.  (Education Code 51745) 

 

Educational opportunities offered through independent study may include, but are not limited 

to:  (Education Code 51745) 

 

1. Special assignments extending the content of regular courses of instruction 

 
(cf. 6143 - Courses of Study) 

 

2. Individualized study in a particular area of interest or in a subject not currently available 

in the regular school curriculum 

 

3. Individualized alternative education designed to teach the knowledge and skills of the 

core curriculum, but not provided as an alternative curriculum 

 

4. Continuing and special study during travel 

 
(cf. 5112.3 - Student Leave of Absence) 

 

5. Volunteer community service activities and leadership opportunities that support and 

strengthen student achievement 
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 AR 6158(b) 

 

INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 

6. Individualized study for a student whose health, as determined by the student's 

parent/guardian, would be put at risk by in-person instruction or for a student who is 

unable to attend in-person instruction due to a quarantine due to exposure to, or 

infection with, COVID-19, pursuant to local or state public health guidance 

 
(cf. 0420.4 - Charter School Authorization) 

(cf. 6142.4 - Service Learning/Community Service Classes) 

(cf. 6181 - Alternative Schools/Programs of Choice) 

 

In addition, when requested by a parent/guardian due to an emergency or illness, independent 

study may be used on a short-term basis to ensure that the student is able to maintain academic 

progress in the student's regular classes. 

 
(cf. 5113 - Absences and Excuses) 

 

No course required for high school graduation shall be offered exclusively through 

independent study.  (Education Code 51745) 

 
(cf. 6146.1 - High School Graduation Requirements) 

 

Equivalency 

 

The district's independent study option shall be substantially equivalent in quality and quantity 

to classroom instruction to enable participating students to complete the district's adopted 

course of study within the customary timeframe. Students in independent study shall have 

access to the same services and resources that are available to other students in the school and 

shall have equal rights and privileges.  (5 CCR 11700, 11701.5) 

 
(cf. 0410 - Nondiscrimination in District Programs and Activities) 

 

Students participating in independent study shall have access to Internet connectivity and 

devices adequate to participate in the educational program and complete assigned work.  

(Education Code 51747) 

 

The district shall not provide independent study students and their parents/guardians with funds 

or items of value that are not provided for other students and their parents/guardians.  Providing 

access to Internet connectivity and local educational agency-owned devices adequate to 

participate in an independent study program and complete assigned work consistent with 

Education Code 51747, or to participate in an independent study course, as authorized by 

Education Code 51749.5, shall not be considered funds or other things of value.  (Education 

Code 46300.6, 51747.3) 

 

 

 

 AR 6158(c) 
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INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 

Eligibility for Independent Study 

 

To participate in independent study, a student shall be enrolled in a district school.  (Education 

Code 51748) 

 

For the 2022-23 school year and thereafter, the Superintendent or designee may approve the 

participation of a student who demonstrates the motivation, commitment, organizational skills, 

and academic skills necessary to work independently provided that experienced certificated 

staff are available to effectively supervise students in independent study.  The Superintendent 

or designee may also approve the participation of a student whose health would be put at risk 

by in-person instruction.  A student whose academic performance is not at grade level may 

participate in independent study only if the program is able to provide appropriate support, 

such as supplemental instruction, tutoring, counseling, ongoing diagnostic assessments, and/or 

differentiated materials, to enable the student to be successful.  For an elementary student, the 

Superintendent or designee may consider the parent/guardian's level of commitment to assist 

the student. 

 

A student participating in independent study must be a resident of the county or an adjacent 

county.  Full-time independent study shall not be available to students whose district residency 

status is based on their parent/guardian's employment within district boundaries pursuant to 

Education Code 48204.  (Education Code 46300.2, 51747.3) 

 
(cf. 5111.1 - District Residency) 

 

A student with disabilities, as defined in Education Code 56026, shall not participate in 

independent study unless the student's individualized education program specifically provides 

for such participation.  (Education Code 51745) 

 
(cf. 6159 - Individualized Education Program) 

 

With the exception of students who, during the 2021-2022 school year, cannot participate in 

classroom-based instruction due to a COVID-19 quarantine or school closure, a temporarily 

disabled student shall not receive individual instruction pursuant to Education Code 48206.3 

by means of independent study.  (Education Code 51747) 

 
(cf. 6183 - Home and Hospital Instruction) 

 

Students age 21 or older, and students age 19 or older who have not been continuously enrolled 

in school since their 18th birthday, may participate in independent study only through the adult 

education program for the purpose of enrolling in courses required for a high school diploma 

by Education Code 51225.3 or the Governing Board.  (Education Code 46300.1, 46300.4) 

 
(cf. 6200 - Adult Education) 
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AR 6158(d) 

INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 

No more than 10 percent of the students enrolled in a continuation high school or opportunity 

school or program, not including pregnant students and parenting students who are primary 

caregivers for one or more of their children, shall be enrolled in independent study.  (Education 

Code 51745) 

 
(cf. 5146 - Married/Pregnant/Parenting Students) 

(cf. 6184 - Continuation Education) 

 

Monitoring Student Progress 

 

The independent study administrator and/or supervising teacher shall promptly and directly 

address any failure by the student to meet the terms of the student's written agreement. The 

following supportive strategies may be used: 

 

1. A letter to the student and/or parent/guardian 

 

2. A meeting between the student and the teacher and/or counselor 

 

3. A meeting between the student and the independent study administrator, including the 

parent/guardian if appropriate 

 

4. An increase in the amount of time the student works under direct supervision 

 

When the student has failed to make satisfactory educational progress or missed the number of 

assignments specified in the written agreement as requiring an evaluation, the Superintendent 

or designee shall conduct an evaluation to determine whether or not independent study is 

appropriate for the student. This evaluation may result in termination of the independent study 

agreement and the student's return to the regular classroom program or other alternative 

program. 

 

A written record of the findings of any such evaluation shall be treated as a mandatory interim 

student record which shall be maintained for three years from the date of the evaluation.  

(Education Code 51747) 

 

Responsibilities of Independent Study Administrator 

 

The responsibilities of the independent study administrator include, but are not limited to: 

 

1. Recommending certificated staff to be assigned as independent study teachers at the 

required teacher-student ratios pursuant to Education Code 51745.6 and supervising 

staff assigned to independent study functions who are not regularly supervised by 

another administrator 
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AR 6158(e) 

 

 

INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 

2. Approving or denying the participation of students requesting independent study 

 

3. Facilitating the completion of written independent study agreements 

 

4. Ensuring a smooth transition for students into and out of the independent study mode 

of instruction 

 

5. Approving all credits earned through independent study 

 

6. Completing or coordinating the preparation of all records and reports required by law, 

Board policy, or administrative regulation 

 

Assignment and Responsibilities of Independent Study Teachers 

 

Each student's independent study shall be coordinated, evaluated, and carried out under the 

general supervision of a district employee who possesses a valid certification document 

pursuant to Education Code 44865 or emergency credential pursuant to Education Code 44300, 

registered as required by law, and who consents to the assignment.  (Education Code 44865, 

51747.5; 5 CCR 11700) 

 

The ratio of student average daily attendance for independent study students age 18 years or 

younger to full-time equivalent certificated employees responsible for independent study shall 

not exceed the equivalent ratio for all other education programs in the district, unless a new 

higher or lower ratio for all other educational programs offered is negotiated in a collective 

bargaining agreement or the district enters into a memorandum of understanding that indicates 

an existing collective bargaining agreement contains an alternative ratio.  (Education Code 

51745.6) 

 

The responsibilities of the supervising teacher shall include, but are not limited to: 

 

1. Completing designated portions of the written independent study agreement and 

signing the agreement 

 

2. Supervising and approving coursework and assignments 

 

3. Maintaining records of student assignments showing the date the assignment is given 

and the date the assignment is due 

 

4. Maintaining a daily or hourly attendance register in accordance with item #4 in the 

section on "Records for Audit Purpose" in the accompanying Board policy 

 

5. Providing direct instruction and counsel as necessary for individual student success 
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AR 6158(f) 

INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 

 

6. Regularly meeting with the student to discuss the student's progress 

 

7. Determining the time value of assigned work or work products completed and 

submitted by the student 

 

8. Assessing student work and assigning grades or other approved measures of 

achievement 

 

9. Documenting each student's participation in live interaction and/or synchronous 

instruction pursuant to Education Code 51747 on each school day, as applicable, in 

whole or in part, for which live interaction or synchronous instruction is provided as 

part of the independent study program 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that independent study teachers have access to 

professional development and support comparable to classroom-based teachers. 

 
(cf. 4131 - Staff Development) 
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Instruction BP 6158(a) 

 

INDEPENDENT STUDY 

 

 

The Board of Trustees authorizes independent study as an optional alternative instructional 

strategy for students whose needs may be best met through study outside of the regular classroom 

setting. Independent study shall offer a means of individualizing the educational plan to serve 

students who desire a more challenging educational experience, whose health or other personal 

circumstances make classroom attendance difficult, who are unable to access course(s) due to 

scheduling problems, and/or who need to make up credits or fill gaps in their learning.  As 

necessary to meet student needs, independent study may be offered on a full-time or part-time 

basis and in conjunction with part- or full-time classroom study. 

 

The Superintendent or designee may provide a variety of independent study opportunities, 

including, but not limited to, through a program or class within a comprehensive school, an 

alternative school or program of choice, a charter school, and an online course. 

 
(cf. 0420.4 - Charter School Authorization) 

(cf. 6181 - Alternative Schools/Programs of Choice) 

 

Except for students who, during the 2021-2022 school year, cannot participate in classroom-based 

instruction due to quarantine or school closure for exposure to or infection with COVID-19, 

student participation in independent study shall be voluntary.  (Education Code 51747, 51749.5, 

51749.6) 

 

Independent study for each student shall be under the general supervision of a district employee 

who possesses a valid certification document pursuant to Education Code 44865 or an emergency 

credential pursuant to Education Code 44300. Students' independent study shall be coordinated, 

evaluated, and documented, as prescribed by law and reflected in the accompanying administrative 

regulation.  (Education Code 51747.5) 

 

With the exception of students who, during the 2021-2022 school year, cannot participate in 

classroom-based instruction due to a quarantine or school closure for exposure to or infection with 

COVID-19, the minimum period of time for any independent study option shall be three 

consecutive school days.  (Education Code 51747) 

 

General Independent Study Requirements 

 

For the 2021-22 school year, the district shall offer independent study, as specified in Education 

Code 51745, to meet the educational needs of students unless the district has obtained a waiver.  

(Education Code 51745) 

 

For the 2022-23 school year and thereafter, the Superintendent or designee may offer and approve 

independent study for an individual student upon determining that the student is prepared to meet 

the district's requirements for independent study and is likely to succeed in independent study as 

well as or better than the student would in the regular classroom setting. 
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 BP 6158(b) 

INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 

 
(cf. 5147 - Dropout Prevention) 

(cf. 6011 - Academic Standards) 

(cf. 6143 - Courses of Study) 

(cf. 6146.1 - High School Graduation Requirements) 

(cf. 6146.11 - Alternative Credits Toward Graduation) 

(cf. 6172 - Gifted and Talented Student Program) 

(cf. 6200 - Adult Education) 

 

The minimum instructional minutes for students participating in independent study shall be the 

same as required for their peers at the school who are receiving in-person instruction, except as 

otherwise permitted by law.  (Education Code 46100) 

 

Because excessive leniency in the duration of independent study assignments may result in a 

student falling behind peers and increase the risk of dropping out of school, independent study 

assignments shall be completed no more than one week after assigned for all grade levels and types 

of program. When necessary based on the specific circumstances of the student's approved 

program, the Superintendent or designee may allow for a longer period of time between the date 

an assignment is made and when it is due. However, in no event shall the due date of an assignment 

be extended beyond the termination date of the agreement. 

 

An evaluation shall be conducted to determine whether it is in a student's best interest to remain 

in independent study whenever the student fails to make satisfactory educational progress and/or 

misses three assignments. Satisfactory educational progress shall be determined based on all of the 

following indicators:  (Education Code 51747) 

 

1. The student's achievement and engagement in the independent study program, as indicated 

by the student's performance on applicable student-level measures of student achievement 

and engagement specified in Education Code 52060 

 

2. The completion of assignments, assessments, or other indicators that evidence that the 

student is working on assignments 

 

3. Learning of required concepts, as determined by the supervising teacher 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that students participating in independent study are 

provided with content aligned to grade level standards at a level of quality and intellectual 

challenge substantially equivalent to in-person instruction.  (Education Code 51747) 
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BP 6158(c) 

 

 

INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that students participating in independent study for 

15 school days or more receive the following throughout the school year:  (Education Code 51747) 

 

1. For students in grades transitional kindergarten, kindergarten, and grades 1 to 3, 

opportunities for daily synchronous instruction 

 

2. For students in grades 4-8, opportunities for both daily live interaction and at least weekly 

synchronous instruction 

 

3. For students in grades 9-12, opportunities for at least weekly synchronous instruction 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that procedures for tiered reengagement strategies are 

used for all students participating in an independent study program for 15 school days or more 

who:  (Education Code 51747) 

 

1. Are not generating attendance for more than three school days or 60 percent of the 

instructional days in a school week, or 10 percent of required minimum instructional time 

over four continuous weeks of the district's approved instructional calendar 

 

2. Are found to be not participatory pursuant to Section 51747.5 for more than the greater of 

three schooldays or 60 percent of the scheduled days of synchronous instruction in a school 

month as applicable by grade span 

 

3. Are in violation of their written agreement 

 

Tiered reengagement strategies procedures used in district independent study programs shall 

include, but are not necessarily limited to, all of the following:  (Education Code 51747) 

 

1. Verification of current contact information for each enrolled student 

 

2. Notification to parents/guardians of lack of participation within one school day of the 

recording of a non-attendance day or lack of participation 

 

3. A plan for outreach from the school to determine student needs, including connection with 

health and social services as necessary 

 

4. A clear standard for requiring a student-parent-educator conference to review a student's 

written agreement and reconsider the independent study program's impact on the student's 

achievement and well-being 
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INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall develop a plan to transition students whose families wish to 

return to in-person instruction from independent study expeditiously, and, in no case later, than 

five instructional days. This requirement only applies to students participating in an independent 

study program for 15 school days or more.  (Education Code 51747) 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that a written master agreement exists for each 

participating student as prescribed by law.  (Education Code 51747, 51749.5) 

 

The district shall provide written notice to the parents/guardians of all enrolled students of the 

option to enroll their child in in-person instruction or independent study during the 2021-22 school 

year.  This notice shall be posted on the district's web site, and shall include, at a minimum, 

information about the right to request a student-parent-educator conference before enrollment, 

student rights regarding procedures for enrolling, disenrolling, and reenrolling in independent 

study, and the instructional time, including synchronous and asynchronous learning, that a student 

will have access to as part of independent study.  (Education Code 51747) 

 

Upon the request of the parent/guardian of a student, and before signing a written agreement as 

described below in the section "Master Agreement," the district shall conduct a telephone, 

videoconference, or in-person student-parent-educator conference or other meeting during which 

the student, parent/guardian, and, if requested, their advocate may ask questions about the 

educational options, including which curriculum offerings and nonacademic supports will be 

available to the student in independent study.  (Education Code 51747) 

 

Master Agreement 

 

A written agreement shall be developed and implemented for each student participating in 

independent study for three or more consecutive school days.  (Education Code 46300, 51747; 5 

CCR 11703) 

 

However, for the 2021-22 school year only, the district shall obtain a signed written agreement 

from each student participating in an independent study program for any length of time, no later 

than 30 days after the first day of instruction in the independent study program. 

 

The agreement shall include general student data, including the student's name, address, grade 

level, birth date, school of enrollment, and program placement. 

 

The independent study agreement for each participating student also shall include, but are not 

limited to, all of the following:  (Education Code 51747; 5 CCR 11700, 11702) 

 

1. The frequency, time, place and manner for submitting the student's assignments, reporting 

the student's academic progress, and communicating with a student's parent/guardian 

regarding the student's academic progress 
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BP 6158(e) 

 

INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 

 

2. The objectives and methods of study for the student's work and the methods used to 

evaluate that work 

 

3. The specific resources that will be made available to the student, including materials and 

personnel, and access to Internet connectivity and devices adequate to participate in the 

educational program and complete assigned work 

 

4. A statement of the Board's policy detailing the maximum length of time allowed between 

an assignment and its completion, the level of satisfactory educational progress, and the 

number of missed assignments which will trigger an evaluation of whether the student 

should be allowed to continue in independent study 

 

5. The duration of the independent study agreement, including the beginning and ending dates 

for the student's participation in independent study under the agreement, with a maximum 

of one school year 

 

6. A statement of the number of course credits or, for the elementary grades, other measures 

of academic accomplishment appropriate to the agreement, to be earned by the student 

upon completion 

 

7. A statement detailing the academic and other supports that will be provided to address the 

needs of students who are not performing at grade level, or need support in other areas, 

such as English learners, students with disabilities with an individualized education 

program or a Section 504 plan in order to be consistent with their program or plan, students 

in foster care or experiencing homelessness, and students requiring mental health supports. 

 

8. A statement that independent study is an optional educational alternative in which no 

student may be required to participate 

 

For the 2021-22 school year, this statement shall not be required for a student's participation 

in independent study if the student is unable to attend in-person instruction because of a 

quarantine or school closure mandated by a local or state health order or guidance due to 

the student's exposure to or infection with COVID-19. 

 

9. In the case of a suspended or expelled student who is referred or assigned to any school, 

class, or program pursuant to Education Code 48915 or 48917, a statement that instruction 

may be provided through independent study only if the student is offered the alternative of 

classroom instruction 

 
(cf. 5144.1 - Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process) 
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INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 

 

10. Before the commencement of independent study, the agreement shall be signed and dated 

by the student, the student's parent/guardian or caregiver if the student is under age 18 

years, the certificated employee responsible for the general supervision of independent 

study, and all persons who have direct responsibility for providing assistance to the student. 

 

 However, for the 2021-22 school year, the district shall obtain a signed written agreement 

for independent study from the student, or the student's parent/guardian if the student is 

less than 18 years of age, the certificated employee who has been designated as having 

responsibility for the general supervision of independent study, and all persons who have 

direct responsibility for providing assistance to the student, no later than 30 days after the 

first day of instruction in the independent study program or October 15, whichever date 

comes later. 

 

Written agreements may be signed using an electronic signature that complies with state and 

federal standards, as determined by the California Department of Education (CDE).  (Education 

Code 51747) 

 

The parent/guardian's signature on the agreement shall constitute permission for the student to 

receive instruction through independent study. 

 

 

Student-Parent-Educator Conferences 

 

A student-parent-educator conference shall be held as appropriate including, but not limited to, as 

a reengagement strategy and/or, if requested by a parent/guardian, prior to enrollment or 

disenrollment from independent study.  (Education Code 51745.5, 51747, 51749.5) 

 

Records 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that records are maintained for audit purposes. 

 

These records shall include, but not be limited to:  (Education Code 51748; 5 CCR 11703) 

 

1. A copy of the Board policy, administrative regulation, and other procedures related to 

independent study 

 

2. A listing of the students, by grade level, program, and school, who have participated in 

independent study, along with the units of the curriculum attempted and completed by 

students in grades K-8. and the course credits attempted by and awarded to students in 

grades 9-12 and adult education 
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INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 

3. A file of all agreements, with representative samples of each student's work products 

bearing the supervising teacher's notations indicating that the teacher has personally 

evaluated the work or personally reviewed the evaluations made by another certificated 

teacher 

 

4. As appropriate to the program in which the students are participating, a daily or hourly 

attendance register that is separate from classroom attendance records, maintained on a 

current basis as time values of student work products judged by a certificated teacher, and 

reviewed by the supervising teacher if they are two different persons 

 

5. Appropriate documentation of compliance with the teacher-student ratios required by 

Education Code 51745.6 and 51749.5  (Education Code 51745.6 and 51749.5) 

 

6. Appropriate documentation of compliance with the requirements pursuant to Education 

Code 51747.5 to ensure the coordination, evaluation, and supervision of the independent 

study of each student by a district employee who possesses a valid certification document 

pursuant to Education Code 44865 or an emergency credential pursuant to Education Code 

44300  (Education Code 51747.5) 

 

The district shall document each student's participation in live interaction and synchronous 

instruction pursuant to Education Code 51747 on each school day, as applicable, in whole or in 

part, for which live interaction or synchronous instruction is provided as part of the independent 

study program. A student who does not participate in scheduled live interaction or synchronous 

instruction shall be documented as nonparticipatory for that school day.  (Education Code 51747.5) 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall also maintain a written or computer-based record such as a 

grade book or summary document of student engagement, for each class, of all grades, 

assignments, and assessments for each student for independent study assignments.  (Education 

Code 51747.5) 

 
(cf. 3580 - District Records) 

 

The signed, dated agreement, any supplemental agreement, assignment records, work samples, and 

attendance records may be maintained on file electronically.  (Education Code 51747) 

 

Program Evaluation 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall annually report to the Board the number of district students 

participating in independent study, the average daily attendance generated for apportionment 

purposes, student performance as measured by standard indicators and in comparison to students 

in classroom-based instruction, and the number and proportion of independent study students who 

graduate or successfully complete independent study.  Based on the program evaluation, the Board 

and Superintendent shall determine areas for program improvement as needed. 
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INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 
(cf. 0500 - Accountability) 

(cf. 5121 - Grades/Evaluation of Student Achievement) 

(cf. 6162.5 - Student Assessment) 

 
Legal Reference: 

EDUCATION CODE 

17289  Exemption for facilities 

41020  Audit guidelines 

41422  Apportionment credit for student inability to attend in-person or school closure due to COVID-19 

41976.2  Independent study programs; adult education funding 

42238  Revenue limits 

42238.05  Local control funding formula; average daily attendance 

44865  Qualifications for home teachers and teachers in special classes and schools 

46100  Length of school day 

46200-46208  Instructional day and year 

46300-46307.1  Methods of computing average daily attendance 

46390-46393  Emergency average daily attendance 

46600  Interdistrict attendance computation 

47612-47612.1  Charter school operation 

47612.5  Independent study in charter schools 

48204  Residency 

48206.3  Home or hospital instruction; students with temporary disabilities 

48220  Classes of children exempted 

48340  Improvement of pupil attendance 

48915  Expulsion; particular circumstances 

48916.1  Educational program requirements for expelled students 

48917  Suspension of expulsion order 

49011  Student fees 

51225.3  Requirements for high school graduation 

51745-51749.6  Independent study programs 

52060  Local control and accountability plan 

52522  Adult education alternative instructional delivery 

52523  Adult education as supplement to high school curriculum; criteria 

56026  Individuals with exceptional needs 

58500-58512  Alternative schools and programs of choice 

FAMILY CODE 

6550-6552  Authorization affidavits 

CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5 

11700-11703  Independent study 

UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 20 

6301  Highly qualified teachers 

6311  State plans 

COURT DECISIONS 

Modesto City Schools v. Education Audits Appeal Panel, (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1365 

 

 

 

Management Resources:  (see next page) 
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INDEPENDENT STUDY  (continued) 

 
Management Resources: 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION PUBLICATIONS 

2021-22 AA & IT Independent Study FAQs, 2021 

Clarifications for Student Learning in Quarantine, 2021 

Conducting Individualized Determinations of Need, 2021 

Legal Requirements for Independent Study, 2021 

Elements of Exemplary Independent Study 

California Digital Learning Integration and Standards Guidance, April 2021 

EDUCATION AUDIT APPEALS PANEL PUBLICATIONS 

Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance Reporting 

WEB SITES 

California Consortium for Independent Study:  http://www.ccis.org 

California Department of Education, Independent Study:  http://www.cde.ca.gov/sp/eo/is 

Education Audit Appeals Panel:  http://www.eaap.ca.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy CSBA POLICY MANUAL UPDATE 

adopted: December 2021 
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Name of Contributor: Karling Aguilera-Fort Date of Meeting: March 16, 2022

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section G: Conclusion
 
Superintendent’s Report (3 minutes)

A brief report will be presented concerning noteworthy activities of district staff, matters of general
interest to the Board, and pertinent and timely state and federal legislation.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
A brief report will be presented concerning noteworthy activities of district staff, matters of general
interest to the Board, and pertinent and timely state and federal legislation.
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Name of Contributor: Karling Aguilera-Fort Date of Meeting: March 16, 2022

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section G: Conclusion
 
Trustees’ Announcements (3 minutes each speaker)

The trustees’ report is provided for the purpose of making announcements, providing conference and
visitation summaries, coordinating meeting dates, identifying board representation on committees, and
providing other information of general interest.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
N/A
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Name of Contributor: Karling Aguilera-Fort Date of Meeting: March 16, 2022

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section A: Preliminary
 
ADJOURNMENT

Moved: 
Seconded: 
Vote:
 
Time Adjourned __________ 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:
 
Cordes___, Martinez ___, Madrigal Lopez ___, Lopez ___, Robles-Solis ___
 
Karling Aguilera-Fort, Ed. D. 
District Superintendent and Secretary to the Board of Trustees 
 
This notice is posted in conformance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Government Code, in the
front of the Educational Services Center; 1051 South A Street , Oxnard, California by 5:00 p.m. on
Friday, March 11, 2022.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
N/A
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